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0RIGIONALAppL1- TIdN NO  

IC'PETITIOVN NO0 	 O.A.NO. 

REVIEW APPLICATION NO 	 (-o.ANo. 

CONT e  PETITION NO (iJoAoNO0 

-A 

APP LI CA NT(S) 

VERSUS 

\J 	\ 	 RESPONOENT(S 

Advocate for the 
.t 	 Appicant. 

J Advocate for tha 
Respondents 

Office Note 	 Court Urdars 

-'--- 

9.3.95 ' Mr. S. Roy for the applicant. 
Agartala. t  

The grievance relates to illega .l 
1flL 

 
applicanoti Is 11B - 	. 	

deduction of an amcurit of P 646/_ I 
from the applicant a1gedI 	i 

' de'osited vide 	
V 	the basis of erroneous View taken 

tPOfPNoi?1-2— 	I 	by the resporiaents. Prima facie 
Dated3..'t.m.. 	V 	

case disc.Vosed. Application is 

	

V 	 admitted. Is sue notice to the 
1 	 respondents; Eight weeks for 

V 	
Written statement. Adjourned to 	

'V 

V' 	 8.5.95. Liberty to the applicant 

to 'apply for early hearing there- 
V 	

' 	 after. 	V V  

	

9--- 	 Memler '. 	Vice—Cha irman 

trd 	
V 

V 

I 	 V -c---  V 	 V 
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•..CTDES 
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£ or orders 
- 	 - 	8-5...95 	 Adj ournedLto 10-7-95. Liberty 

/
-to file written statenent.z 

I - - - H 	 Vice—oh airman 	U 

fffr2fl
im  

1; 

All  

• •• 	 0'795 *t.:::' 	S-R6j7for 	appJiart. 
Mr.$.A1i, Sr.CC.30C. for the respon.. 

dents. Mr.Ali prays for further stx 
;teks for written stateont. O.A. 

- - 	 be lite for hearing on!I9.95 
to 

I

with liberty to respon.ents to file 
;%#ritten statement in the iioantime.if 
'any. 

VLCGM.Chatr!nan 

'1. 
• im 	 • 	 &ember 

I 	 I 

22-11  'i/" 

419.5 	 Adjourned to 3.11.1995, 

/ 
•er 	 Vicé-'Chajrman 

pg 

__  .........____ 
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O.A. 34/95 

I 	 I 
OFFICE NOTE 	DATE. 	 COURT'S GJIJER 

• 	 • 	 .•. 	 '.• 	 •.-• 	 . •- 

I 	 I 

1 3.11.95. 	Advocate of the applicant who is 

from 	Tripura 	seeks 	adjournment 

	

• 	 I 

	

• 	
, through another advocate. Adjourned 

I 	 I 
to 15.12.95. 

I 	 ' 	I 
I 	 I 

.1 
Mem er 	Vice Chairman 

trd 
I 	 I 

.1. 

	

- 2, 	5 
S13 )al 

VV  
el 

• 	27.3.96 	 Seen letter dated 18.3 .96 sij 

mitted by the counsel of4 the appli- 
• 	

cant seeking for adjournment of the 
I hearing to 2.5 .1996. Prayer allowed. 

.3 	 • 	 , 	 Hearing adjourneb to 2.5.9. 

,•.•1• 
Member 

L 
pg 

L 
2.5.96 	 MrS.Ali,Sr.C.G.S.0 for the respon- 

7- 	r ,95L 33/j • 	 dents. 

List for hearing on 12.6.96. 

pg 

H 	•. 

4tQ1 	 0 

1L> 	; 	• 
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OFFICE NOTE 	DATE 	 COURT' S (ED ER 
V 	 t 

	

12.6.96 	Mr. P.C. Das for the applicant. 
It 

• 	 Mr. N.R.Pathak for Mr. B.P.Kataki Standing 

Counsel for the Govt. of Tripura. 

Mr. G.Sarrna, Addi. C.G.S.C. for the 

Ii respondent No. 1. 

Mr. Pathak mentioned that Mr. S.Roy counsel 

for the applicant from Agartala is unable 

- 	 to appear today. He seeks adjournment to 

12.7.96. 

Mr. G.Sarma, Addl.C.G.S.C. has submitted 

written statement 	 Copy 

- of the same be to the counsel of 

the opposite parties. Hearing adjourned to 

12.7.96. 

: 

Mérnbr (J) 	 Member (A) 

T\ 	cr 	 12.7.96 	 Mr. S.Roy for the applicant. - 

trd 	 Leave note of Mr. S.Ali,Sr.C.G.S.C. 

Mr. G.Sarrna, Addl. C.G.S.C. and Mr. p 	
7 

M.R. Pathak are present for the respondents. 

Mr. S.Roy counsel for the applicant 

JIVI~, 4-1-J 
1-1 

submits that he has received the dopy of 

written statement today and he has to submit 
I rejoinder. He seeks time for the same. 

List for heaing on 28.8.96. Applicant 

. may file rejoinder if necessary with copy to 

counsel of the opposite parties. 

Member 

trd 

/ 



O.A. No. 34/95 

28.8.96 	Mr. G.Sarma, Addl.C.G.S.C. present. 

Written statement has been submitted. 

List for hearing on 25.9.96. 

Me er 

JA- 	 trd 

#,T CrZI, 

/ .• 

25.9.96 

pg 

:j. 

.L .'  

- ME G.Sarma for the respondents. 

Mr D.IC.Saikia for Mr 13.P.Kataki. 

List for hearing on 12.11.96. 

Me 

c 

Mr S.A1x,Sr.C.G.s.0 and Mr MR-. 

Pathak for the respondents. 

List for hearing on 

Member 

pg 

3-4-97 	 Mr..Roy learned counsel for the 

applicant ±s and 	 Sr.C.G.S- 

for the respondents are present. 

List for hearing on 26-5-97.. 

Member 	 Vice- hairman 

irn 

.4 

::.. .1 
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26.5 .97 

vti 

nkm 

3.9.97 

O.A.'No.34/95 

Mr S.Ali, learned Sr C.G.S.(. submits 

that the case relates tq Tr'ipura and it will 

be convenient if the case is taken up at'. 

Agartala. Let the case be Ieard at Agartala 

whenever we sit there. The next date of 

hearing will be notified latr.. 

H 
Mem er 	 Vice-Chairman 

Let this case be Usted for hearing 
at Agartala. Date wi 11 be nottfied later on. 

Mefl r 	 i Vice-chairman 

All 
29 m6ui,98 

qr 

IL  

< 1  
- 

b. un 

Case Is 
to intimate 

List. it 

Member 

fixed for hearing. Of f1c 
he counsel for the app1cant. 
on 30-7-98 for hearing. 

Vice. *hhairman 

L 

cU 	t 
30.7.98 On the prayei of Mr B.P. 

Kataky, learned Government •Advocate, 

Tripura, this case isadjourned till 

14.8.98. 

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

nkm 

3. 	'? 

1 	 e. 
&k 

TL722M 
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• Notes of. the Registry 

 

Order Of the 'TribinaI 

 

   

15 .9 .98 There is no representation 

on 	behalf 	of 	the 	applicant. 

It is informed that the counsel 

of the applicant is from Agartala. 

Mr. S.Ali, learned Sr.C.G.S.C., 

Mr. G.Sarrna, learned Addi. C.G.S.C, 

Mr. B.P.Kataki, G.A., Tripura 

and Mr. M.R. Pathak are present. 

For the ends of justice the 

case is adjourned till 30.10.98. 

List on 30.10.98. 

 

Member 	 Vice-Chai an 

c&scc 	o/1,/ 

--fto 

,v 7 

-- 

ti'( 	A7r 

brd 

3O.lO.9 Learned 	counsel 	for 	the 

respondent Nos.2 and 3, State of Tripi.ira 

submits that the respondents have 

already granted relief to the applicant. 

The applicant is not present. Mr S. Au, 

learned Sr. C.G.S.C. and Mr G. Sarma, 

learned Addi. C.G.S.C. submit that they 

have no instructions. However, as 

submitted by the learned counsel for the 

respondent Nos.2 and 3, the application 

has become infructuous. Accordingly the 

application is dismissed as infructuous. 

However, later on, if it transpires that 

the applicant has not been given the 

relief as submitted by the counsel for 

respondent Nos.2 and 3, the applicant 

may bring it to the notice of this 

THbunal. 

Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

m 
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APPENDIX A 

FORMS 

FOBM- I 
( See Ru1e 4 ) 

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE ADMINISATWE 

TRIBUNAL ACT, 1985 

Title of the Case : JAI PPIAKASH GUPTA 	Vs. 

UNION OF INDIA & OTHERS. 

INDEX 

Si. 	Description of 	 Pa?e No, 
No, 	documents relied 

Application 	 / 	2 

Annexures - 	 1, 2 0  3, 4, 5, 6, 7 9  8, 

9, 10, 11 0  12, 13A, 136 9  

14, 14A9  15 & 16. 

4 , ~ Z~s 

For use in Tribuna1s Office. 

Date of filing 
V 

or 
Date of Receipt by post 

V 

Registration 

Signature 

For REGISTRAR. 	

• .1 
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IN THE CENTBAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GAUHATI  

Shri Jal Prakash Gupta . 	. . 	. 	plic 

1. Union of India, represented by the - 
Secretary, Ministry of Personnel, 
Public,,Pjievances and Pension, 

(Department of Personnel and Training) 

Government of India, New Delhi ; 

2, The State of Tripura, represented by the-
Chief Secretary to the Government of Tripura, 
Agartala ; 

3. The Accountant General, 

Tripura, Agartala ; 

. . . . 	Respondents. 

1. Particulars of the applicant : 
Name of Applicant 	Sri Jai Praksh Gupta, 
Name of father 	 Sri Lakshmi Narayan Gupta.. 

Age of Applicant 	58 years. 

Designation and 

• 	 particulars of Office 
• 	 (Name & Station) in 

which employed or was 

last employed before 

ceasing to be in 
service 	 State Election 

Commissioner, Tripura, 
Agartala, 

Office Address 	- State Election 
Commissioner, Tripura, 
Agartala. 

Contd. . .P/2 
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VI) Address for service 
of Notices (as stated 
above) - C 2/10, Garidhighat, 

P.O. Agartala,PIN-'799001, 
P.S. West Agartala, 
Dist.— iNest Tripura. 

2. PartIc ulars of the Respondents : 

T' Name of the 
Respondents : 	(a) 

 
 

Name of father: 

Age of Respondents: 

iv) Designation and 
particulars of 
Office (name and 
station) in wich 
employed. 

Union of India 	- 
State of Tripu2a 
The Accountant General, 
Tripura, Agartala. 

Does not arise. 

Does not arise. 

Does not arise. 

v) Office Address 	:(a) Union of India- 
represented by the 
Secretary, Ministry of 
Personnel, Public 
Grievance and Pension 
(Department of Personnel 
& Training). 
The State of Tripura-
represented by the 
Chief Secretary, Govt. 
of Tripura, Agarta1a. 
The Accountant General, 
Tripura, Agartala, 

VI) Addfess for service 
of Notices 	 As above. 

Contd. . .P/3 
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Particulars of the order 
against which the application 

is made 	 : The application is 

made against the 

following; 

The Pay Slip issued by the Deputy Secretary to 

the Government of Tripura, Finance Department, Establish 

ment Branch, in favour of the applicant vide No.F.9(1)(3). 

Fin(E)/88 dated 10.2.94 in supersession of pay slips 

issued earlier. In the impugned Pay Slip the personal 

pay allowed to the applicant with effect from 5.12.90 

and 5.12.92 in the senior time scale of lAS and with 

effect from 1.1.93 in the Junior Administrative Grade, 

to protect his substantive pay in the State Civil Service, 

has been illegally reduced and the pay of the applicant 

in the Junior Administrative Grade (Rs.3950-5000/-) 

wrongly fixed at Rs.5,000/- with effect from 1.1.1993 

(copy of the impugned pay slip is placed at Annexure-13). 

Subject in brief :- 

On promotion of the applicant from Tripuraa 

Civil Service Grade-I to lAS, his pay was fixed in 

terms of letter No.11030/25/87-AlS(II) dated 21.1.88 

(Annexure.4) issued by the Respondent No.1, at the 

maximum of the senior time scale of lAS, i.e.,at Rs.4700/ 

and the difference between the maximum of the senior 

time scale of lAS and his substantive pay in the State 

Civil Service, viz. Rs.650/- allowed as personal pay 

vide pay slip No.F.9(l)(3)-Firi(E)/88 dated 21.9.92 

(Annexure3). In terms of the said letter of Govt. of 

Contd. . 0 .P/4 
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India (Annexure) the personal pay was to be 

absorbed in future increments/increases of pay. 

An increment was received by the applicant in 

the State Civil Service with effect from 1.11.89 

before his confirmation in the lAS and his personal 

pay was raised from Rs.650/ to Rs.800/ vide pay 

slip No.F.9(1)(3)Fin(E)/88 dated 15.11,89 (Annexure-7) 

while his pay remained Rs,4,700/. 

On completion of 2 years of service in 

the lAS, one stagnation increment of Rs.125/- in 

the form of personal pay was granted to the applicant 

with effect from 5.12.90 by pay slip No.F.9(1)(3) 

Fin(E)/88 dated 30.8.91 (Annexure-8) in terms of 

Govt. of India letter No,20011/5/90/AIS(II) dated 

the 4th June, 1991 (Annexure'.9) in addition to the 

personal pay of Rs.800/- granted to him to protect 

his substantive pay in the State Civil Service. One 

more stagnation increment was allowed to the applicant 

with effect from 5.12.92 on completion of another 

2 years of service in the lAS vide pay slip No.F.9(1)(3)-

Fin(E)/88 dated 23.3.93 (Annexure10) raising the 

amount of stagnation increment from Rs.125/_ to Rs.250/ 

This was allowed in addition to the personal pay of 

Rs.:800/- as follows:.- 

Pay 	. . . 	. . . Rs.4,700/.- 
Personal Pay 	. . . Rs, 800/-. 
Personal Pay 	 . . Rs. 250/-( for 

__________ stagnation) 
s.5,750/ 

Contd. . .P/ 5 
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But suddenly a fresh pay slip was issued on. 

10.2.94(Annexuro.43) illegally reducing the personal 

pay of the applicant to Rs.675/- with effect from 

5,12.90 to Rs..550/- with effect from 5.12.92 and 

to Rs,500/- with effect from 1.1.93 regardless of 

the fact that a case (No.OA/125 of 1993) was pending 

before the Hon'ble Gauhati Central Administrative 

Tribunal regarding computation of the said personal 

pay of Rs.800/- for retirement benefits. A recovery 	4 

of Rs,6,468/ was also effected from the applicant's 

salary following the arbitrary refixation of pay as 

aforesaid. 

Moreover, fixation of pay of the applicant 

at Rs.5,000/- with effect from 1.1,93 by the impugned 

pay slip (inexure.43) following his appointment to 

the Junior Administrative Grade was illegal and 

arbitrary, 

Jurisdiction of the Tribunal : 

The Applicant declares that the subject 

matter of the petition and provisions of 

rules against which he wants redressal is 

within the jurisdiction of the Tribunal, 

Limitation 

The applicant further declares that the 

application is within the limitation pres-

cribed in sec, 21 of the Administrative 

Tribunal Act, 1985. 

Facts of the 	case 	: 

I) That the applicant is a citizen of India. 

Contd. . . 
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That the applicant was appointed to the 

Tripura Civil Service Gr. I on ad-hoc basis 

vide Notification 1No,F.l0(13)-GA/79 dated 

25.11.80 issued by Respondent No.2, Subse- 

quently his appointment to the Tripura Civil 

Service Gr.I was made on substantive basis 

vide Notification No.F.2(6)-GA/78 dated 

7.11.85. The pay of the applicant in the 

Grade-I of the State Civil Service was Rs.5,200/ 

on 1.1.88 in the scale of Rs.36005800/- as 

indicated in the pay slip No.F.9(l)(3)-Fin(E)/88 

dated 21.9.92. The date of next increment was 

1.11,88 when his pay in the State Civil Service 

was raised to Rs.5350/-. 

(Copies of the aforesaid Notification dated 

25.11.80 and 7.11.85 and pay slip dated 

21.9.92 are annexed hereto and marked 

Annexures 1, 2 & 3 respectively.) 

That the applicant was given officiating 

appintrnent to lAS vide Notification No. 
F,2(2)-GA/87 dated 13.5.88 issued by the 
Respondent No.2. His pay was fixed at Rs,4,700/ 

I.e. at the maximum of the senior time scale 
of lAS (Rs.3200-.4700/) with effect from 

13.5.88 and a personal pay of Rs.500/- allowed 
to protect his substantive pay in State Civil 
Service as indicated in the may slip at Anne-
xure-3, in terms of letter No.11030/25/87 
AiS(ii) dated 21.1.88 issued by Respondent 
No.!. Following grant of an increment in his 
pay in the State Civil Service with effect 
from 1.11.88 the personal pay allowed to him 
was raised from Rs.500/- to Rs.650/- as shown 
in Annexure3, his pay remaining fixed at 
Rs. 4, 700/-. 
(A copy of letter No,11030/25/87-AIS(II) dated 
21.1.88 is annexed hereto and marked Annexure-4). 

Contd. . P/7 
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iv) That the applicant was promoted to lAS vide 

Notification No.14015/31/87AIS.I dated 

5.12.88 issued by Respondent No.! 0  His pay 

however remained the same as shown in Anne-

xure-3, as admissible with effect from 1,11.88. 

He was confirmed in the lAS with effect from 

5.12.89 vide Notification No.14013/8/90-AIS(III) 

dated 10,1.91 issued by Respondent No.!, 

(Copies of Notification dated 5.12.88 and 

10.1.91 are annexed hereto and marked 
kinexure- 5 & 6). 

That due to an increment, the substantive pay 

of the applicant in the State Civil Service 

was raised to Rs,5500/- with effect from 1.11.89, 

prior to his confirmation in the lAS. Following 

this increment, the personal pay allowed to the 

applicant was also raised from Rs.650/- to 

Rs,800/- with effect from 1.11.89, his pay 

remaining fixed at Rs.4700/-, as shown ino the 

pay slip issued by Respondent No.2 vide No. 

F.9(l)(3)-Fin(E)/88 dated 15.11,89. 

(A copy of the pay slip dated 15.11.89 is 
annexed hereto and marked Annexure 7). 

That on completion of 2 years of service by 

the applicant in the lAS an ad-hoc increment 

of Rs.125/ was allowed to him for stagnation 

in the form of Personal Pay with effect from 

5.12.90 vide pay slip No.F,9(1)(3)-Fin(E)/88 

dated 30.8,91 issued by the Respondent No.2 

in terms of letter No.20011/5/90/AI$(II) 

dated the 4th June, 1991 (issued by Respon-

dent Nol),in addition to the personal pay 

Contd . . P/8 
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of Rs.800/ granted to the applicant to 

protect his substantive pay in the State 

Civil Service, 

(Copies of the pay slip dated 30.8.91 and 

Govt. of India letter dated 4.6.91 are 
annexed hereto and marked Annexures 8 & 9). 

VII) That on the completion of another 2 years of 

service in the lAS, the applicant was allowed 

one more (ad-hoc) increment and the personal 

pay allowed to him on account of stagnation 

was raised from Rs.125/- to Rs.250/- vide 

pay slip NO.F 0 9(1)(3)mFjfl(E)/88 dated 23.3,93. 

This was given in addition to the personal 

pay of lls.800/- allowed to the applicant to 

protect his substantive pay in the State Civil 

Service, 

(Copy of pay slip dated 23.3.93 is annexed 
hereto and marked Annexures-lO). 

viii) That the applicant was appointed to Junior 

Administrative Grade with effect from 1.1.93, 

vide Notification No.F.10(2)-GA/76 dated 

14.7,93 issued by Respondent No.2, His pay 

was accordingly fixed at Rs.4700/- in the 

scale (of Rs.3950-125-47001255000/-) and 

he was allowed Rs.800/- as personal pay to 

protect his substantive pay in the State 

Civil Service and another personal pay of 

Rs,250/- for stagnation vide pay slip No. 

F.9(l)(3)-Firi(E)/88 dated 16.8.93 issued 

Contd. . . up, 9 
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espondent No.2, In other words, his pay 

and allowances remained the same as he 

was drawing before his appointment to Junior 

Administrative Grade, 

(Copies of Notification dated 14.7.93 and 

pay slip dated 16.8,93 are 9nhexed heto 

and marked Annexure 11 and 12 respectively). 

ix) That the letter No, 20011/5/90/AIS(II) 

dated 4,6,91 (Annexure-9) issued by the 

Respondent No.1 clearly indicated that 

the adhoc increment was granted as per 

the recommendation of the 4th Pay Commission 

to employees stagnating at the maximum of 

their scale of pay and that it was not to 

be taken into account for the purpose of 

fixation of pay on promotion. According to 

the para 2 of the said letter it was left 

to the discretion of the State Governments 

to consider the desirability of taking these 

(adhoc) stagnation increments into accout 

for the purpose of calculation of DA, House 

Rent Allowance, etc,in respect of the mem 

bers of All India Services under them.1 The 

note belàw Rule 5A of lAS Pay Rules, 1954 

provides that the stagnation increment shall 

be in the nature df personal pay and shall 

not be taken into account for the purpose of 

fixation of pay on promotion to higher post. 

Contd, • ..P/ 10 
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That is to say, the stagnation increment 

was to be ignored at the time of fixation 

pay on promotion. 

	

X) 	That in the subject of the Govt. of India 

letter at Annexure-9, stagnation increment 

has been appropriately described as Ad—hoc 

increment and therefore, it should not be 

confused with an 'increment' in the ordinary 

sense of the term. A normal increment fully 

integrtes into the basic pay of an Officer. 

In fact the increment granted under Annexure-9 

was to be in the form of 'Personal Pay' and 

was to be ignored at the time of promotion 

of the officer to a higher grade and was to 

be adjusted against future increment. 

	

XI) 	That from the above, it would be clear that 

the ad—hoc increment allowed to stagnating 

officers in terms of the letter at Annexure-9 

issued by the Respondent No.l,was not 'an 

increment/increase in the Pay' against which 

the personal pay granted to the applicant 

for protection of his substantive pay in 

the State Civil Service was to be adjusted 

in terms of Govt. of India letter at Annexure4,• 

It was a mere ad—hoc increase given in the 

form of personal pay which was to be ignored 

at the time of fixation of pay on promotion 

to higher grade, Respondent No,2,therefore, 

rihtly, after judicious application of mind 

Contd,...P/ll 
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Guwhti bench 

11 	1. 

(1/ 

allowed the (ad-hoc) stagnation increment of s.125/-

in the pay slip at Annexure8 in the form of 

personal pay in addition to the personal pay 

of Rs.800/- granted to the applicant to protect 

his substantive •pay in the State Civil Service. 

Similarly the Respondent No.2 allowed one more 

(ad-hoc) stagnation increment to the applicant 

on completion of another 2 years of service in 

the lAS, w.e.f. 5.1292, vide pay slip at Annexure 

10 increasing his personal pay on account of 

stagnation from Bs.125/-. to Rs.250/-. This was 

allowed over and above the personal pay of Rs,800/.-

granted to the applicant to protect his subst'an 

tive pay in the State Civil Service for reasons 

stated above. 

XII) 	That on appointment of the applicant to the 

junior Administrative Grade w.e.f, 1.1.93 the 

pay of the applicant was rightly fixed at Rs.4,700/. 

in accordance with SubRule 60 of the Rule 4 of 

lAS (Pay) Rules, 1954 which inter alia provides 

that the pay of a member of the service of the 

Senior Time Scale, shall on appointment to the 

Junior Administrative Grade be fixed at the stage 

which is equal to his pay in the senior time scale. 

Since the pay of the applicant in the Senior - 

Time Scale was Rs.4,700/- and Rs.4,700/-. was a 

stage in the Junior Administrative Grade (Ps.3950-. 

125-4700.450500/-) his pay was correctly fixed 

Contd 0  .,.P/12. 
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at Rs.4,700/— by Respondent No.2 by pay slip 

at Annexure-12. 

XIII) 	That 'the Respondent No.2 issued the impugned 

pay slip vide No,F.9(1)(3)—Fin(E)/88 dated 

10.2.94 in supersession of pay slips at Annexure 

8,10 & 12 directing recovery of over sizthousand 

rupees from the salary of the appliant. This was 

like a bolt from the blue as because it was not 

only a matter of recovery of alleged over—payment, 

this was to causo considerable reduction in the 

pensionary benefits of the applicant.The appli-

cant had already filed a case before the Gauhati 

CAT being OA/125/93 (which was pending for hearing 

when the impugned pay slip was issued) claiming 

that the personal pay of Rs.800/— granted to the 

applicant to protect his substantive pay in the 

State Civil Service shou4.d  be taken into account 

for calculation of his pension etc. Copies of pay 

slips at Annexures 8 and 10 were made Annexures 

in that case (OA/125/93) also which formed the 

basis of the applicant's case. Respondent No.2 

was also a party to that case but had preferred 

not to file any written statement before the 

Hon'ble CAT. Even the Counsel appearing on behalf 

of the State (Respondent No.2) did not raise any 

objection as to the correctness of the pay and 

personal pay on the basis of which the application 

was made. But unfortunately Respondent No.2 

Contd4 . . P/l3 
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unilateraly ordered reduction of the personal 

pay of the ap1icant to the extent of the afore-

said (ad-hoc)stagnation increments through the 

impugned pay slip quite arbitratily and ille 

gaily without application of mind. There was 

absolutely no caue for issue of such a pay 

s1i. Respondent No.1 had opposed the applica-

tiOn before the honourable Tribunal on other 

grounds but had never questioned the correctness 

of the pay and personal pay allowed to the 

applicant as per the pay s1ips 'filed by the him 

in support of his c1aim 

( Copy of pay slip dated 10.2.94 is 

annexed hereto and marked Annexure-13). 

XIII A) 	That following issue of notification No.20011/ 

2/93AIs(I.I)A dated 6.5.94 by Respondent 1\1o.1 

pub1ished in Gazette of India on 9.5.94) which 

permitted fixation of pay of promoted officers 

in senior scale of lAS (comprising senior time 

scale, Junior Administrative Grade and Selec-

tion Grade of lAS) depending upon the pay drawn 

by the promoted officer in the State Civil Ser-

vie irrespective of his seniority, the Respon- 

dent No. 2 has issued pay slip 11\To.F,9(1)(3).Firi(E)/88 

dated 15.2.95 in favour of the applicant fixing 

his pay at Rs.5500/- with effect from 9.5.94. But 

payment of stagnation increment of Rs.25O/ has 

still not been allowed 1  

Contd, . .P/ 14 
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(A copy each of the Govt, of India Notifi-
cation dated 6.5.94 and the pay slip dated 15.2,95 
issued by the Govt. of Tripura are annexed hereto 
and marked Annexure-13A and 13B respectively.) 

	

XIV) 	That the applicant made a representation on 

11.7.94 before the Respondent N6.2 against 

the impugned pay slip dated 10.2,94 on the ground 

that reduction of the personal pay of Rs.800/ 

granted to the applicant for protection of 

his substantive pay in the State Civil Service 

to the extent of the personal pay granted for 

stagnation was not correct as the stagnation 

increment was not added to the (basic) pay but 

was provided as personal pay which was s not to 

• 	 be taken into account for fixation of pay on 

promotion to higher grade. It was also pointed 

- out in the representation that a case was pending 

before the Hon'ble Gauhati CAT for taking into 

• account the personal pay (granted to the Appli-

cant to protect his substantive pay in the State 

Civil Service) for computation of pension etc. 

It was requested that the matter might be recon-

sidered. But as nothing was heard about this 

• 	 representation, the applicant made another appli- 

cation on 8.1.95 to Respondent No,2, requesting 

for an early cancellation of the impugned pay 

slip (Annexed13) and refund of Rs.6,468/- ille-

gally deducted from the salary of the applicant 

following issue of the impugned pay slip. In 

reply to the same the Respondent No.2 has intimated 

Contd.. . .P/ 15 
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vide letter No,F.9(1)(3)-Fin(E)/88 dated 

8.2.95 that the applicants pay was refixed 

(vide the pay slip at Annexure.43) in accor- 

dance with the clarification issued by the 

Govt.of India in their letter No.2686/93AiS(II) 

dated 17,12,93 (copy not furnished). No clärifi.r. 

cation regarding the poits raised in the 

applicant 's representation have been given 

in this i'eply as to howsuch refixation, quite 

contrary to the Rules, could be done 0  

(A copy of the representation dated 8.1.95 
annexed hereto and marked Annexure-14 and 

the reply furnished thereto by Respondent 
No.2 is annexed as Annexure -14A).. 

Xv) 	That adjustment of the personal pay granted 

to the applicant for protection of his subs-

tantive pay in the State Civil Service against 

the (ad-hoc) increment granted for stagnation 

was totally unjustified. 

The following hypothetical case would clarify 

the position : The applicant had been allowed 

personal pay of Rs.800/ on 1.11.89 to protect 

his substantive pay in the State Civil Service, 

On 5.12.90 he was allowed (adhoc) stagnation 

increment of Rs,125/ and on 5.12.92 it was 

raised to Rs.250/- due to another such increment. 

But his personal pay of Rs.800/ was reduced. by 

Rs.125/ with effect from 5.12.90 and by Rs.250/ 

with effect from 5,12.92 to Rs.675/ and to Rs,550/- 

Contd. 
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respectively by the impugned pay slip. This 

caused serious monetory loss to the applicant. 

Assuming that the applicant had got a promotion 

on 17.93 to a higher grade, then the amount of 

Rs.250/-ldi not have been taken into account 

for fixation of pay in the higher grade and left 

out as personal pay to be adjusted against future 

increments/increases in pay in accordance with 

F.fl,'37. It is therefore quite clear that the 

personal pay granted to the applicant to protect 

his substantive pay in the State Civir Service 

and that granted for stagnation stood on the 

sarne footing and the personal pay granted to the 

applicant to protect his substantive pay in the 

State Civil Service can not and should not have 

been adjusted against another personaj pay granted 

as (ad.hoc) increment for stagnation which itself 

was liable to be adjusted against 	incre- 

ments in the event of promotion to higher grade 

as aforesaid. The same amount cannot be adjusted 

twice against future increments Respondent No.2 

had therefore allowd these (ahc) stagnati0y 

increments ( given as personal pay) rightly and 

corret1, on application of judicjou mind,in 

the pay slips dated 30.8.91 (Anhexre8), dated 

23.3.93 (AnneureIO) and dated 16.8.93(Annexurei2) 

over and above the personal pay of Rs.800/_ granted 

forprotctjon of the substahtiie'pay of theappljcan 

Contd1 . .P/ 17 
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in the State Civil Service, But there was no 

justification what-so-over for ordering adjust-

ment of the personal pay granted for protection 

of substantive pay against personal pay for 

stagnation with effect from 5.12.90, 5,1292 and 

1.1.93 as was ordered illegally and with retros-

pective effet vide pay slip dated 10.2.94 Anne 

xurel3) which was issued in supersession of the 

earlier issued pay slips. 

XVI) 	That there was no application of mind while issuring 

the impugned pay slip dated 10.2.94 (Annexure.-13) 

is clearly evident from the fact that pay of the 

applicant on his appointment to Junior Adminis-

trative Grde was fixed at Rs.5,000/- with effect 

from 1.1.93 by this (impugned) pay slip, As pointed 

out in para 7(XII) above, pay on promotion to' Junior 

Administrative Grade was to be fixed in accordance 

with the Sub-Rule 6B of Rule 4 of the lAS pay Rules, 

1954 which inter alia lays down that it should be 

fixed at the stage which is equal to his pay in 

the senior time scale, So it was -to be fixed- at 

Rs.4 9 700/. And it was correctly fixed at Rs,4,700/ 

vide pay slip at Annexure-.12, But on what conside-

ration it was refixed at Rs.5 9 000/- with effect 

from 1.1,93 ( by Annexure-13) is anybody's imagi-

nation, Such fixation was contrary to Sub-Rule 66 

of Rule 4 of the lAS Pay Rule, 1954. No clarifica-

tion has been given in the reply to the applicant's 

Contd, . .P/18 
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representation (Annexure-14A) regarding these 

points elearly, therefore, the refixation of 

the pay of the applicant by the impugned pay 

slip has been done without application of mind 

though the responsibility of fixation of pay of 

an officer like the applicant lies primarily upon 

the Respondent No.2. 

XVII) 	That by wrong and illegal fixation of the appli- 

cant's pay in Junior Administrative Grade at 

Rs,5,000/- instead of Rs.4,700/- with effect from 

1.1.93 the Respondent No.2 had further reduced the 

pensionary benefits of the applicant prior to the 

decision in Case No.A,/125/93 (in which the Hon'ble 

Gauhati CAT had kindly directed that the personal 

pay granted to the applifant for protecting his 

substative pay in the State Civil Service should 

be taken into account for calculation of his retire-

ment benefits). Respondent No.2 calculated the 

applicant's pension etc, on the basis of his pay 

of Rs.5,000/ fixed by him by the impugned pay 

slip. In fact, the pay of the applicant fixed at 

Rs.4,700/- in the Junior Administrative Grde (of 

Rs.3950-5000/-) with effect from 1.1.93 by pay slip 

Annexure-12, in accordance with Sub-Rule 6B of 

Rule 4 Cl lAS Pay Rules, 1954 was in order and 

should not have been interferred with. In that 

event the applicant would have been entitled to an 

increment of Rs.15O/- with effect from 1.1.94 ral-

sing his pay from Rs.4,700/- to Rs.4,850/- and 
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reducing the personal pay from Rs.800/- to 

Rs.650/-. Since this was a regular increment 

the personal pay was to be •adjusted against 

the same in terms of Annexure-4 so that while 

the pay should have increased from Rs.4,700/ 

to Rs.4,850/- the personal pay should have got 

reduced from Rs.800/- to Rs.650/-. The pay of 

Rs.4 1,850/- plus the personal pay of Rs.250/_ 

granted for stagnation, i.e Rs.5,lOO/_ should 

have been the basis forca1cu1atjon of pensionary 

benef its to the applicant. Now the personal pay 

is also to be taken into account for calcula-

tion of pensionary benefits as per the decision 

in Case No. OA/125/93. 

( A copy of the operating portion of the decision 
of Hon'ble Gauhatj CAT in Case No.OA/125/93 is 
annexed hereto and marked Annexure.45). 

XVIII) That there was no Rule or NotificatIon which 

required or authorised taking into account of 

the personal pay granted for stagnation for 

fixation of pay in the higher grade as on 1.1.93, 

But apparently the Respondent No.2 had quite 

arbitrarily taken the personal pay for stagna 

tion into account 	and fixed the pay of the 

applicant illegally at Rs.5,000/- with effect 

from 1.1.93 and calculated his retirement bone-

fits on the basis of Rs.5,000/-. 

XIX) 	That the Respondent No.i has issued a Notifi- 

cation vide No.2OOl1/14/93/AIS(I1 - )..A dated 

6.794  by *hich the words' for the purpose of 
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fixation of pay on promotion to higher posts' 

occuring in the note below Rule 5A of the lAS 

(Pay) Rules, 1954 have been omitted with retros- 

pective effect, i.e. with effect from 30.9,93. 

Now,after issue of this Notification, the (ad-

hoc) stagnation increment qualifies to be taken 

into account for fixation of pay in the higher 

grade, on promotion, in respect of those officers 

who were promoted on or after 30.9.93 but this 

was not applicable to the applicant who had 

moved to higher grade with effect from 1.1.93. 

Moreover, it is worthwhile to note that the 

stagnation increment continues to be in the form 

of personal pay. 

( A copy of the said Notification dated 6.7.94 
is annexed and marked Annexure-16). 

XIXA) That in the explanatory memorandum attached to 

the said Notification, the following certif 1- 

cate has been given :- 
H  It is certified that no member of lAS 
is likely to be adversely affected by 
this Notification being given retros-
pective effect," 

Thus it is clear that the object of this Notifi-

cation is to give benefit to officers and not to 

take away, with retrospective effect, the bene-

fits already enjoied by them. 
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XX) 	That there is nothing in this notification 

(Annexure.46) which calls for reopening of 

already settled cases, specifically cases 

already settled before 30.9.93. The apolicant 

received upgradation in the lAS only once, 

i.e., on 1.1.93 from senior time scale to 

Junior Administrative Grade (before his re- 

tirement from service on 31.7.94.) His pay 

was also rightly  fixed at Rs.4,700/- in Junior 

Administrative Grade by pay slip at Annexure-12. 

But by issuing the impugned pay slip (Annexure-13) 

Respondnt No.2 has upset already settled 

position without any just or reasonable cause s  

The impugned pay slip (Anne xure-13) had been 

issued by Respondent No.2 on 10.2.94, in super-

session of earlier pay slips long before the 

issue of the Notification dated 6.7.94(Annexure16). 

The said Notification covers promotion cases 

that have taken pl a ce on or after 30.9.93. But 

as the applicant had received upgradation on 

1.1.93, this Notification was unapplicable and 

of no consequence so far the case of the applicant 

was concerned. 

xxi) 	That the following table will show the relative 

position of the pay and personal pay allowed to 

the applicant by Respondent No.2 through diffe-

rent pay slips but latr on unsettled by the 

impugned pay slip. 
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Pay and Personal Pay allowed to the applicant 
vide the impugned pay slip vis-a-vjs his actual 
entitlement. 

Allowed by impugned pay slip 	Actual entitlement Lf~anexure-  

Effective Pay Personal 
from 	 pay to 

protect 
substan-
tive pay 
in the 
State 
Civil 

!2V ice 

l.l1,8- 4700/- 	800/-. 

Personal Total Pay P.P, 	.P. 	Total Re-. Pay for 	 for 	or 	mar- stagna- 	 protec-st3g- 	ks tio. 	 tion ofiation. 
subs- 
t5ntive 
pay in 
s.C.S. 

- 	 5500/- 4700/-. 800/- 
- 5500/- (a ) 

5500/- 4700/-. 800/-. 125/-5625/.(b) 

5500/-. 4700,/- 800/- 250/-5750/_(c) 

5500/- 4700/-. 800/- 250/-5750/-(d) 

5500/- 4850/- 650/-. 250/-5750/-(e) 

5500/- 5500/- 
- 20/-5750/-(f) 

	

5.12.90 4700/- 675/- 	125/-. 

	

5,12.92 4700/- 550/- 	250/-. 

	

1.1.93 5000- 500/- 	- 

	

1,1.94 5000/- 500/- 	- 

9 0 5.94 5500/- 

Remarks :- 

No dispute. 

The entitlement was duly allowed by pay 

slip dated 30.3.91(Annexure8) which ws 
superseded by the impugned pay slip. 

The entitlement was duly allowed by pay 
slip dated 23.3,93 (Annexure_lO) which was 
superseded by the impugned pay slip. 

The entitlement was duly allowed vide pay 
slip dated 16.893 (Annexure-.12) which was 
superseded by the impugned pay slip, 

Due to increment in Junior Administrative 
Grade, This incrernen4 was not allowed by 
the impugned pay slip at Annexure-13 (Para-7 

'II) of the application refers). 
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Following the issue ofNotification 

dated 6,5.94 by 
Respondent No.1 according c• to which 
the pay of promoted officer was to be 
fixed in Senior Time Scale/Junior Ad-

ministrative ade/Seloction Grade of 
IAS.depending upon thpay drawn by him 

in the State Civil Service irrespective 
of his seniority. 

8. Details of remjdjos exhausted 

That the applitant made an application to 

Respondent No.2 on 11.7.94 requesting for 

reconsideration of the decision regarding 

issue of the impugned Pay Slip(Annexure...13) 

which was issued in supersession of correctly 

issued pay slips (at Annexures 8, 10 and 12). 

But as no reply to the representation was 

received, he made on 8.1.95 another applica 

tion to Respondent No.2 copy of which has 

been placed at Annexure14 praying for can-

cellation of the impugned pay slip by 31,1,95 

and refund of Rs.6468/. illegally recovered 

from his salary following issue of the impugned 

pay slip. But the reply given by Respondent 

No.2 (vide Annexure14A) fails to clarify the 

points raised in the representation and simply 

states that the pay was refixed according to 

the 	arjation given by the Govt, of India, 
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9. Matter not previously filed or 
pending before any court 

 

e 

 

r 	ur.I The applicant further d 

not previously file any 

any court in respect of 

present application and 

suit or writ is pending 

the Tribunal or Court. 

?clares that he did 

application before 

the matter in the 

no such application 

before any Bench of 

10. Relief sought 	; 

In View of the facts mentioned in the foregoing 

paragraphs, the applicant prays for the following 

reliefs :- 

For an order cancelling/quashing the 
impugned pay slip No.F,9(l)(3)_Fjn(E)/88 
dated 10.2.94 (Annexure_13) which was issued 
in supersession of pay slips dated 30.3.91 

(Annexure_8), 23,3.93 (Annexure_lO) and 
16.8,93 (Annexure_12). 

For an order declaring that the pay 
slips issued earlier by Respondent 1No.2 
copies of which appear at Ar1nexure8, 10 
and 12 were correctly issued and direct 
the Respondents not to interfere with 
the same, 

For an order directing the Respondent 

No. 2 to grant an increment to the applicant 
with effect from 1.1,94 raising his basic pay 
from Rs.4700/_ to Rs,4850/- and corresponding-
ly reducing the personal pay of Rs.800/. 
(granted for protecting of his substantive 
pay in the State Civil Service) to Rs.650/-. 

For an order directing that the retire-

ment benefits of the applicant should be cal-
culated on eo1uments which should not be 
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less than Rs,5750/ (i.e. pay Rs.4700/-
personal pay Rs.800/. and personal pay 

for stagnation Rs.250/-. prior to 1,1,94 

and pay Rs.4850/-, Personal Pay for pro 
tection of substantive pay in State Civil 
Service Rs.650/- and Personal Pay for 

stagnation Rs.250/- after 1.1.94 should 
be taker into account for working out 
10°  months average pay 

). 

5~ 

For an orer directing the Respondents 

not to apply the Notification issued by 
Respondent No.! vide No,20011/141/93-AIS(II)_ 
A dated 6.7,94 in the case of the appli-
cant as he did not get any promotion on or 
after 30,9,93, 

For an order directing the Respondent 
No,2 to refund Rs,64.68/ which was ille-
gally recovere ii[ary of the 
applicant consequent upon the issue of 

the impugned pay slip (Annexure-13), 

other reliefs which the applicant is 
entitled to under the Law and equity. 

Interim order, if any,prayèd for : Nil, 

11. Particulars of Postal order in respect of 
the application fee . 

1) Number of Indian Postant Ofder: 806526258 

Name of issuing Post Office 	: Agartala 

Date of issue of the Postal 	
Secretariat. 

Order 	
. 	 : 24.2.95 

Post Office at which payable : Guwahati, 

12, List of enclosures : 

1) Copy of Notification 14o.16(13)-GA/79 dated 
25.11.80 issued by Respondent No.2 appointing 
the applicant to Tripura Civil Service Grade-I 
on ad-hoc basis, 

J 	-r 
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Copy of Notification No.F.2(6)GA/78 dated 
7.11.85 issued by Respondent No.2,appointjng 
the applicant to Tripura Civil Service Grade-I 
on substative basis. 

Copy of pay slip issued by Respondent No.2, 

vide No.F.9(l)(3).Fin(E)/80- dated 21.9.92, 

Copy of letter NO.1 1030/25/87_pjS(II) dated 
21.1.88 issued by Respondent No 4 J. , whih 
provides for the èntit1ement of the diff e-
rence between the thxirrium of Senior Time Scale 
of lAS and the substative pay in the State 
Civil Service as personal pay, 

Copy of NOt1f1tj0 NO,i4Ql5/31k7AI 	dated 
5.12.88 issued by Respondent No.1 appointing 
the applican,t to lAS. 

Copy of Notification NO.14013/8/90A15(III) 
dated 10.1.91 issued by Respondent No,1 con-
firming the applicant in the lAS. 

Copy of Pay Slip No.F.9( 1 )(3).F±n(E)/88 dated 
15,11.89 issued by Respondent No.2, 

Copy of Pay Slip NO.F.9(1 )(3)_Fjfl(E)/88 dated 
30.8,91 issued by Respondent No.2, 

Copy of letter NO. 20011/5/90/AIS(II) dated 
4.6.91 issued by Respondent No.1 providing 
for ad-hoc stagnation increment. 

10)Cpy of Pay Slip No.F.9(l)(3).Fjfl(E)/88 dated 
23.3.93 issued by Respondent No.2 providing for 
the 2nd stagnation increment 

11)Copy of Notification No.F.10(2)/76 dated 
14.7.93 issued by Respondent No.2-appointing 
the applicant to Junior Administrative Grade. 

12)Copy of Pay Swj Slip NO.F.9(1)(3)Flfl(E)/88 
dated 16,8.93 issued by Respondent .No,2 fixing 
the pay of the applicant in the Junior Adminis 
trative Grade. 
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Copy of impugned Pay Slip NO.F.9(1)(3)_Fjfl(E)/88 
dated 10.2,94 issued by Respondent No.2 in super-
session of earlier Pay Slips. 

13A)A copy of Govt. of India Notjfjctjon No.20011/2/93- 

AIS(II)A dated 6.5.94 authorising fixation of pay 
of promoted officers in Senior Time Scale/Junior 
Administrative Grade/Selection Grade of lAS depen-

ding upon his pay in the State Civil Service irres- 
pective of seniority. 

13B)A copy of Pay Slip No.F.9(1)(3)Fin(E)/88 dated 

15.2,95 issued by Respondent No.2 in favour of the 
applicant following issue of the Notification at 
Annexure-13A, 

Copy of application dated 8.1.95 made by the 
applicant to Respondent No.2 for early cancella-
tion of the impugned Pay Slip and refund of 

Rs.6468/- illegally recovered from the applicants 
sa1ry following the issue of the impugned Pay 
S/lip (Annexure-13). 

14A)Copy of letter NO.F.9(1)(3)F1fl(E)/83 dated 
8.2.95 issued by Respondent No.2 in reply to the 

app1ict ion referred to in Annexure14. 

15 A copy of the operative portion of the decision in 
OA/125/93 passed by the Hon 'ble Gauhati. CAT. 

Copy of Notification No.2OOl1/14/93..AIS(IT)...A 
dated 6.7.94 issued by Respondent No.1 authorising 
(w.e.f. 30.9.93) taking into account of (ad-hoc) 
stagnation increment for fixation of pay, on 
promotion, to higher grade. 

Vokalatnarna. 

Postal Order No.806526258 dated 24.2.95 for 
Rs. 50/-. 
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VERIFICATION 

I. Ja I Pra k ash Gupta,. S/o Shri La ks hrni 

Narayan Gupta, aged 58 years, retired from 

Government service as arneinber of the lAS 

(nbw reemp1oyed as State Election Commi 

ssioner) resident of C/2 iOGandhighat, 

Agartâia, dO hereby verify that the contents 

of paragraphs 7(1) to-7(vljj), 7(xiii), 7(xiiiA), 

•.Th7 (xiv) and 7(xix) are true to my personal 

knowledge, paragraphs 7(ix) to 7(xiI), 7(xv) 

to 7(xviii), 7(xx) and 7(xxi) are beiieved to 

be true to 'Legal Advice', rest of the foregoing 

application are my  humble submission and prayer 

and that I have not suppressed any material fact. 

Dated 	: 	 •. 

Place ; Agartala 



ANNEXURE-. I 

- 	 NO.F.10(13)—GA/79 
Government of Tripura 

Appointment & Services Department 

Dated,Agartala, the 25th November ,1980. 

NOTIFICATION 

In purauance of Rule 30 of the Tripura Civil Services 
Rules, 1967 and in terms of the Appointment & Services Department 
with Notification No.F.I9(15)_GA/79 dated 6.10,1980, (Seventh 

Amendment), read with Notification No.F.19(13)-.GA/79 dated 
17.11,80 of Appointment & Services Department, the Governor, 

with the concurrence of the Tripura Public Service Commission, 
is pleased to appoint on proforma promotion basis under 
"next below" rule, the following confirmed TCS GR.II Officers 

to TCS Gr.I (Selection Grade) in the scale of Rs.1300-60_1600/_. 
on ad—hoc basis for a period of 6(six) months with effect from 

the 25th November,1980. They will continue in the ex—cadre post(s)/ 
deputation post(s) as they are holding now. 

2. Certified that all the conditions of next below rule, 
as laid down under the Government of India's decision No. below 
F.R030 0  including the principle of one for one has been satis.-
fled with effect from 25.11.80 in respect of the cadre officers 
mentioned below, who have been given proforma promotion from the 

TCS Gr,II to TCS Gr.I (Selection Grade) in the Scale of Rs.1300- 
60-1600/—. 

Name of post at present holding 

Director of Panchayat Raj,Agartala. 

Deputy Secy.to the Govt. of Tripura. 

Addl.Dlstrict Magistrate & Collector, 
West Tripura,Agartala. 

Director of Food & Civil Supplies. 
Addl,Distrjct Magistrate & Collector, 
South Tripura, 
Asstt.Comnrnjssjoner of Taxes. 

Executive Officer Agartala Municipality 
General Manager ,TRIC ,Agartala. 

Name of Officers, 

I. Shri Amal Kurnar Roy. 
Shri S.R.Nartdy, 

Shri M.L.Das Gupta. 

Shrj K.Bhattacharjee. 
Shri S.B.Chàkraborty. 

Shri B. Dutta. 

Shri. P.B.Bhattacharjee 
S. Shri J.P.Gupta. 

Copy to :- 
.. 	 i,. The Chief Secretary, 

VIVIIJ 

• 	 * * * * * * * 

c  

- 	By Order of the Governor. 
Sd/— (S.R,Sankarn) 

Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Tripura. 

Govt. of Tripura,Agarta].a, 

S d/.- 
( S. R. Sankaran) 

Chief Secretary to the 
Government of Tripura. 



ANNEXURE - 2 

Jop 
No. F.2 (6) -GA/78 

Government of Tripura 
Appointment & Services Department 

**** 

Dated, Agartala, the November 

7, 1985, 

NOTIFICATION 

In pursuance of Rule 30 of Tripura Civil Services 
Rules, 1967 and in continuation of Appointment & Services 

Department Notification No.F.10(15)-GA/79 dated 6.10.80 

(2nd amendment) read with Notification No.F.19(13)-GA/79 
dated 17.11.80, the following confirmed TCS Gr,II Off 1-

cers are appointed to the TCS Gr.I(Selectiori Grade) of 
Tripura Civil Service on substantive basis with effect 
from 12.6.85 and until further orders : 

S1.No, 	Name of Officer 	 Present post held 

1. Shri M.L, Das, TCS Gr,I 	- 	Deputy Secretary, Civil 
Secretariat, Agartala, 

2, Shri S. Deb Roy, TCS Gr.I 	- 	Dy. Chief Executive 
Of ficer,Tripura Tribal 
Areas Autonomous District 
Council, Agartala, 

3. Shri S.N. Gupta, TCS Gr.I 	- 	Addi, D.M. & Collector, 
West Tripura, Agartala, 

4, Shri D.K. Bhattacherjee, 	- Dy. Secretary, Civil C 	r. Secretariat, Agartala, 
5. Shri H. M. Choudhury, 	- 	Inspector General of 

TCS Gr. I 	 Prisons, Tripura, 
6, Shri H. P. Shiv, TCS Gr.I 	- 	AddI. Registrar, 

• Co-operative Societies, 
Tripura, 

7. Shri J.P. Gupta, TCS Gr,i 	Dy. Secretary, Tripura 
Public Service Commi- 
ssion, Agartala, 

The above Notification is issued in continuation 
of Appointment & Services Department Notification 
No.F.10(13)-GA/79 dated 22.11,82 and dated 12.6.83. 

2 By order of the Governor, 

Sd/- 
(P. C. Sharma) 

Joint Secretary to the Govt, of Tripura. 

ø, 	'• 
Ot copyto :- 

1. Chief Secretary, Tripura, Agartala 
CC 

$1. 

TWO 

Sd/- 
(P.C.Sharrna) 

Joint Secretary to the Govt, of Tripura, 

99 
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3 00 YE RNMENT OF TRIPURA 

avILSEc*ErARLT 

FINA'CE DEPARTMENT 
(ESTABLISHMENT BRANCH) 

• 	 N..F.9(1) (3)-Fin()/88, 	 D3ted,Agar(ala the 2 1 th Sept., 
1992. 

PAY ETC. RECUL'l1oN sup (PROViSIONAl.) 

The Ofik(s) named below is entitled to draw pay dc. at the monthly rate(s) shown from the dute(s) specified less the amount already drawn, if arty 

In case the pay/leave salary/increment(s) shown as admissible has already been drawn or withheld or is not due under rules or order, this authority shall be treated as void to that extent. 
In case the officer Is on leave on the date of iricrernng. the financial benefit from the j 

from the date of resumption of duties by the offi 	 rlcrcment will accrue 
cers) cccrnej 

Deduttjg of fund subscriptions and recoveries of loans and advances and othet Government dues shall be 
affected. Nothing oball be drawn beyond 'hat is authorised below. 

Name:— Shri J.P.GUPta,IAS, 
AdA1,Distrjct Magistrate & Collector(now District Magistrate & Designad :— C011ector West Tripur) 

Soals 	Rs.3200-4700/. 

Name, degnaOn and 	 •.. 	

-_---.

From 

 scale of pay. 	 R  

	

- - 
	

---.• •-•• l 	 -- 	 _ -- 1 	 j 	2 	3 	i 	4 	5 	 6 a.s:. •8-------. 
TCSTI )  ...L 	) 	

/ 	/ I. Pay :—Substax1ttvc/Offict 	
I AS 

 

Leave Salary :.—. 	
5200/- 4700/. 	47)0/- 

I 

Special PaY 
:7 

perQna1 Pay : 	—, 	500/- 
4 	Pay :— 	 -. 

5. Mlowane, :- 
Allowances as antipsib1e I  

	

D.A. 	 to A.IS Officers in Tripur.a. 
A.D.A. 	 I 

	

C.A. 	. 	I' 
H.R,. 

 Other alluwanec'., 

TTA / 	 Derina,fon tJdt CCttV 

	

Go.ernt flt Ot 	'Pf 

	

Copy/rwarded to :— 	
. 	 Fin.r.te Dept1T..- 

1. hrj J.P.Gupta,s, District Magistrate & C•11ectr, West Tripura, 
The District Magistrate & C11ecter, West 

	

3. The Appointment A Services D:par:rnern, Civil Sect 	Tripura, Agartala. The Estate Ofticer, P V. D. Agarm, 

	

- ---•-••-• -• 	 •' -- 	

.... ...- ..... -.. 

	

TGPA-4-3-92_1o,oyJj. C No. 3425. 	 . 
Nto 

SO 

	

- .-----.------. 	-.-- 	 ik 	 -' ' 
.- 



ANNEXURE -4 
No.11030/25/87-AIS(II) 
Government of India 

Ministry of Personnel Public Grievances 
and Pensions Department 
of Personnel & Training. 

****** 
New Delhi,the 21st January,1988, 

To 
The Chief Secretaries, 
All State Governments/Union Territories,. 

Subject:- Regulation of pay in the senior time scale 
of officers promoted from the State Services 
in the lAS on appointment to the lAS. 

Sir, 

I am directed to invite a reference to clause(8) 
Section(1) of the Schedule II to the lAS (pay) Rules which 
provides that the basic pay of a promoted officer in the 
lAS time scale shall not exceed the pay and would have drawn 
in the time scale of the lAS as a direct reduit on that date 
if he had been appointed to the lAS on the date on which he 
was appointed to the State Civil Services. It has been poin- 
ted out that in some cases pay drawn in the "Lower Scale" 
or "higher scale" as the Case may be, as defined in Schedule 
II to the IAS(Pay) Rules, on the date of appointment to the 
lAS, is more than the maximum of the senior time scale of lAS. 

2 0 	Such cases have arisen where the pay scales in 
SCS have been higher than the pay scale of the senior time 

4 1 - scale of lAS, The IV Pay Commission have observed that the 
State Government must ensure that the pay scales of feeder 
services to the lAS are not higher than the pay scales of lAS. 

While these observations might be kept in view by 
the State Governments in revising the pay scale of the State 
Services in order to remove the hardship which would be caused 
by restricting the pay to the maximum of the senior time 
scale where pay drawn in the SCS is more than the maximum 
of the senior time scale, it has been decided that the pay 
in such cases may be regulated as under :- 

" Where the pay drawn by the promoted officer in 
the "Lowe, 	Scale' or "higher scale" as the ••se 
may be 	 is higher than the maximum of the 
seniortjme scale of the lAS, he shall be enti- 
tied to personal pay equal to the difference 
subject to the following conditions 	:- 

(1) Pay plus personal pay shall not exceed 
Rs.5700/- per month, 

and 
(ii) The personal pay shall be absorbed in 

future increments/increases of pay ". 

Yours faithfully, 

cø 

•% 

Sd!- 
(V. R, Srinivasan) 

Deputy Secretary to the Government India. 
Copy to:- 

All Ministry and Department of the Govt. of India. 
Sd/- 

Deputy Secretary to the Government of India 

GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA 
APPOINTMENT & SERVICES PEPARTMENT, AGARTALA 

No.F.19(2)-GA/88 	 Dated, the 1st March, 	; 1880  
Copy to 

All Heads of Departments/Finance 
Department for information, 

Sd!- 	1.3.88 
(P.G.Ghose) 

Under Secretary to the Govt.. of Tripura, 
4.- 
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ANNEXURE - 5 

TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA IN PART I 
SECTION 2 

No. F. 14015/31/87-AIS, I 
Government of India 

Ministry of Personnel, P.G. & Pensions 
Department of Personnel & Training 

New Delhi, the 5 December, 1988, 

NOT IF IcATQ 

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-

rule(1) of rule 8 of the Indian Administrative Service 

(Recruitment) Rules, 1954 read with sub-reguiation(l) 
of regulation 9 of the Indian Administrative Service 

(Appointment by Promotion) Regulations, 1955, the 
President is pleased to appoint S/Shri (1) S. Banerjee, 

(2) S. N. Gupta, (3) D, K, Bhattacherjee,(4) H. NI, 
Choudhury, (5) J.P. Gupta, (6) S.B. Ben, (7) S.K. 
Gariguly, members of the State Civil Service of Tripura 

to the Indian Administrative Service on probation and 
to allocate them to the Joint Cadre of Manipur-Tripura 
under sub-rule (1) of rule 5 of the Indian Administrative 

Service (Cadre) Rules, 1954. 

Sd! - 
( M.S. MATHUR ) 
DESK OFFICER. 

To 
The Manager, 
Govt. of India Press, 
Faridabad(Haryana). 

No,F.14015/31/87-AIS. I 	New Delhi, the 5.12.1988 0  

A copy a is forwarded for information to the 
following 

I t  The Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Tripura, 
Agartala, (with 7 spare copies for onward 
transmission to the Officers concerned). 

n 	 Sd/- 
( M.S. MATHUR ) 
DESK OFFICER. 



ANNEXURE— 6 

- 	 ( TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA PART I 
SECTION 2) 

No. 14013/8/90—AIS (III) 
Government of India 

Ministry of Personnel, P.C. & Pensions 
( DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING ) 

New Delhi, the 10-1-91. 

NOTIF ICATI ON 

In exercise of the powers conferred by rule 3A of the 

Indian Administrative Service (Probation) Rules, 1954, the 
President is pleased to confirm, in the Indian Administrative 
Service, the following members of the Indian Administrative 

Service borne on the Joint Cadre of Manipur/Tripura with 

effect from the date shown against each :- 

 Shri S.Banerjee 5.12.89 

 Shri S.N.Gupta 5.12.89 

 Shri D,K.Bhattacharjee 5.12.89 

4jShri H.M.Chowdhury 5.12.89 

 Shri J.P.Gupta 5.12.89 

 ShrI S,B.Sen 5.12.89 

 Shri S.K.Ganguly 5.12.89 

S d/- 
(S. Subhadra 

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India. 
Tele : 3012285 

To 
The Manager, 
Govt. of India Press, 
Faridabad (Haryana) 

No.F14013/8/90—AIS(III) 	New Delhi, the 10.1.91. 

A Copy each is forwarded for information to ;- 
1. The Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Tripura,Agartala, 

with reference to their letter No.F.12(2)—GA/87(L) 
witkxzafazamaextaxtkaiz dated 23.6.90 (with seven spare 
copies for the officer concerned). 

********** 

Sd,-. ( S. SUBHADRA 
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India, 

Tel : 3012285. 

' ov 
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GOVERNMENT,OFTRlpU 	 .• \ -  
. 	 VJL SECRETARLT p 

 •-./i; 	 Q•p-(f 	a 

FiNANCE DEP/tRTMENT 
- 	 (EsrAaus11)4c 	I3RLANC;i) 

i s Q•9(1) (3) —Fin (E) /88 	
DateJ Agartala, the 

PAY ErC. R EG ULA HON SLI P (P L1() VISIONAL) 

The Officer(s) nam~d bdow  is emided  to  d
M11F

y ct 	the mo)7 	
shown horn the  

less the amount aircaily drawn. 	
date(s) specified  

Incasethe pay/1eov 	
a; adrn

aJrd y bt d:awn o Withh1d 
duo under ruins or order, this avstl*oiity dull be Its Iac 'oài to 

In casc the officer,  is on lcae on the 	

te 

dateo 

by the 
from the dsumptj  of duii5 	 coj 	 front 	 ifycTemeat 

ctions of fund subscriptions  and 
I 
 nx0vericsCC  loans  za

d ad 
 Vancr4

.aadrothe ao ve1_1ncp dues 
aff'cctccj Nothing should be drawxs beyond what isau, 

Name : 	Shrj JoPoGupta,IA 

%y0int Secretary, 

scakotp2y From 

or. j 

will acc'-'jc 

should be  

REMARKS 
3 	4 	5 	

6 
I. 	

R 	

Inc rernt is 
allowed 0  

2 Leave Salary 

I Speciaj Pay:- 

Per3ottaj Pay  11- 

Altowaam 

 low es as 
D. A. 	

ru1e PP1CC to AS A. ,D.  A. 	 1 	)j 
0 fice, S . 

IOthcraIIowjp 1 

 I 

I
I 

.ft 
( SoSen) 04

ficern_spi31 
Duty, 

- 	

1flance 

Cody tOrward to :—

rch) tGoVt.0f 
Trjpura 

Shrj J0P.GUPtaJ 	
ectar, 	

te GQverient o 
TriPUra 	h 

. 

3- 

4. 

- 	 -. 
 

Tho Appointment & Sw 

The l seatc 01ricer t P 

ices orpat tm&14 CiYII Se 	
"t.  Tripa Agan.ula . W. DL 1tgaffaJ 1  ........... 

TGPA 
- 1-4.39 —tO.00L) 

	1860. 
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• 	 GOVEMETOFTRlpUg. 
• 	

CtVIL SECRETAJUAT 

FINANCE DEPARJMENI 

. : 	! ::.(EsrAaskf4E4r BRAN!1) 

Aplvc--I-~ ~j ~ C 

Dated, Agartala, the3 Oth Miguat 

PAY ETC. REGULCTIO SLIP (PrniSIONAL) 

Thc offi%zr() 	below is egjijj W kaw pay a. t the in11th1y rate(s) slowa from the date(s) specified • 	Less thç amount already 

• 	 swn as admish has already been drawn or withheld or is not due under ruki or order, this authoñty shaH be t.s:d as voj to thai exIen. 

In case the otcr is on live on thc die of 	the naI)cjaj beneüt from the lacrement vill 	ue from ilic date of resumption of dunes  byth o&c.) 	 . 
Deductions of fund sub&nions and 	

and tht GOpCrn.me.n 	 ti iues ho1d b afftc4L Nothing lrould be drawabcynd wis 	below 
Name 	: $Mri.: J..e*pt 	lAS. 	•• - 

Dcsignmon :—  
Scale 

:— 	 Sa.3210i4700/. 
• - •-.-. . 

....- 	
*,;•_..___..__.__.__.. 

Name, designation and 
scale of 	 From 	From 	From 	From 	REMAJIJ 

L TT 
5.12.P0 	I 

a. 

• .iasieaj* T 	H- 	
the 

Pay —Suxit4ntive/Oiflciatjng 	
&I. 4700/4 	 Lw sUp Is& •*r 2 Leave Salary Perssd Peyt 	

I 	 1aith.,rjt of  eves 

.. . 

	 . 
•. 	 Ia 	t45.,e9, 

Special Pay:— 	 . 	

•• 	 Lg*a 	 I Pcrsonal Pay z- 

S. Afluwinccs 	
/ 	 Other 	 U D. A. 	

to I&1 	I 
•A.D.A. 

CA. 	 . 

• 	 H.R.A. 	.. 	• 

Otilcr alkwai 1  

I 

S 	
I 

Fij j I . UlIi. io CIy l 	a 	
I y to 

rdd to : 	 .• 

 1 J.P .Gupt Zaa.j. tat Secre t& ry t. the 	 of 
R.D 

*, .A.Dsp*t, 
The Appojntmt & S  ' 1"iccsDepartincni ,  Ciwd 5CcIrtarial,  Tripai Aa Ja. The Eitatc Olir,  P. W. D Aal 

TGp, 	44 	)003j C No. 1860. 	
\A11r 

• 	. 
• 	2. 



ANNEXURE- 9 

NO.2.. /5/9O-.AIS(II) 
GOV2WIENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, P.G. AND PENSIONS 
( DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING ) 

NEW DELHI, the 4 June, 1991. 

To 
The Chief Secretaries of 
411 the State Governments and 
Union Territoties, 

Subject :- Recommendations of the Fourth Central 
Pay Commission grant of ad-hoc incre-
meni to employees stagnating at the 
maximum of their scales of pay. 

Sir, 

I am directed to say that it was decided 
vide Ministry of Finance Office Memorandum No.7(20)/ 
E,III/87 dated 7th June, 1990 to treat stagnation 
Increments as pay for the purpose of calculating DA, 
CCA, i-IRA and retirement benefits in respect of the 
Central Civil Government servants, This is, however, 

• 	not to be taken into account for the purpose of fixa- 

tion of pay on promotion from one grade to another 

grade. These instructions were extended in the cases 
of Officers belonging to the All India services who 
are serving in connection with the affairs of the 
Union, vide our letter of even number dated 1-4-91, 
It was also suggested that the State Governments may 

consider extending these benefits to the members of 
All India Services serving under them, in the light 

• 

	

	of rule 2(b) of the All India Services(Condjtjons of 
Service Residuary Matters) Rules, 1960, 

2. 	 The matter has further been considered 
and it has been found desirable to clarify the exact 
implications of the communication made vide our letter 

• 	 dated 1-4-91. Whereas stagnation Increments are not to 
be counted for the purpose of fixation of pay on pro-

motion the State Governments have been requested to 
consider the desirability of taking stagnation Incre-
ment into account for the purpose of calculation of 
DA,HRA, CA and pensionary benefits in respect of the 

members of the All India Services serving under them. 
In respect of grant of Dearness Allowances and 

Contd, . . .P/2 



2 	
¶3g 

pensionary benefits to the members of the All India 
Services, the rules applicable to them are the same 
irrespective of whether they are working in the States 
or are the Centre 0  Further, under the All India Servi-
ces ( House Rent Allowance ) Rules, 1977, whereas mem-
bers of these services serving in connection with the 
affairs of the Union are entitled to draw House Rent 
Allowance at the rates and subject to condition speci-
fied by the Central Government in respect of officers 
of the Central Civil Services Group 'A' those serving 
in their State Cadres are entitled to draw this allowance 

• 

	

	 at the rates specified by the State Governments concerned 
in respect of Officers of the State Civil Services, 
Class I provided the allowance, the allowance thus, 
allowed to them is not less than what they would have 

• 	 drawn had they served in connection with the affairs 
of the Union at the same station. It would thus be 
observed that it would be necessary for the State 
Governments to extent the instructions communicated 
to them vide our letter dated 1-4-91 to the All India 
Service Officers serving under them in regard to Dear-
ness Allowance and perisionary benefits. The same will 

be the position in respect of House Rent Allowance in 
case the benefits afforded to them by the State Govern- 
ments concerned are inferior to the benefits which would 
have been admissible to them had they served under the 
Central Government at the qcx same station. 

30 	 Regarding counting stagnation Increments 

for the purpose of calculation of City Compensatory 
Allowance to the All India Service Officers serving 
their State Cadres, the position would however be 
different. As per the All India Services(Compensatory 

Allowance) Rules, 1954, which includes the grant of 
City Compensatory Allowance also, admissibility of 
this allowance the members Of the All India Services 
is regulated by the orders of the Government under 

Coritd. . . .P/3 
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whom such members are, for the time being, serving. 

The question of counting Stagnation Increments for 
the purpose of calculation of CA, for the All India 
Service Officers serving in connection with the affairs 
of the States would, therefore, require to be decided 
by the State Governments concerned themselves. 

4. 	 It is requested that the above position 
may be brought to the notice of all concerned for 
necessary action. 

Yours faithfully, 

Sd/- P. N. Narayana 
3-6-91 

Director. 

NO.F.10(2)-GA/87 
GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA 

APPOINTMENT & SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

Dated,Agartala,the 3rd July,1991. 

Copy to :- 

1. All IAS/IPS/IFS Officers for information 

** 	 ** qk 

Sd/- 	3-7-91 
( M. Majumder ) 

Joint Secretary to 
the Government of Tripura. 

C, 
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" 	

GOVERMEr OF TRJPURA 

WR;393) :)I 	CIvfL.SEcKE:TARIAT 
* 	

RNACE DEPARTME 
(ESTAflhISff 	BRANCH) 

No.09(1) (3)—Fi()/88 	
- D3ed,Agar 	the 'th March, 

1993, 
• 	PAY ET(. RECUL V1 ION SLIP (PROViSIONAL) ) 

.4 

1 The 011lcer(s) named below is entiikd to draw py etc. at tte monthly 
rato(s) bwn less the amount Already drawn, if any 	 frodi the duc(5) specified  

In case the  pay/leave salary/increment(s) 
thorit 	show3 as admiscle has already been drawn or .ithhe)d or is 

not due under rules or ordcr this auy 
shall be treated as vo*tO that extent. 

In case the ocer is o leave on th e date of increme 	the fitcjal befit from the increment will accrue from the date of resumption of duties by the oicer(s) CO0Cern 

Dedugtjons of fund 
subscriptions and recoveries of loans and advances and other Government dues shall be 

affected. Nothjg shall be drawn beycnd what is authrj,j below.. 

Name 	
Shrj j.p• Gut, Lk3 

Desitnadca
:.ri C.• C011ect,r 

Name, designation and 	
F:rom I From 	lrom 	From 	REMARKS 

---•- 	 J 	i• 6 
5 .12.92 

Pay 	
47Qj/.. 

Leavc Salaxy :-. 
P!r5oflal Pay, 800/- 

Special Pay 

Personal Pay 
Pers0a1 Pay: 20/— (fDr stagnat

n) 

S. Mlowan :— 	
Other allwancs a 

to AIS 9fficers 
D.A. 	

I 	Trjura. 	
I A.D.A. 

C.A. 

H.R.A. 

Other alluwancei  

Dc 'ignarlon 	1 

Copy Orwarded to 

hrj J.P. Gut, IA, D.r. & C011cctor, West 

The l.M. 	COlJ.Ictor, 1est TrlrAgar t J  The Appointment & Services D:partrn,t, Cjvtt S rtai, Tripura. Agartal. 
The Estate Officet, P. W. D. Agarub. 

rT 

DPU 
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U!'Outs.  

GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA 
APPOINTMENT AND SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

NO.F.10(2)—GA/76 	Dated,Agartala, the 14th July'9 

N_O_T_I_FI_C_Aj_I_O_N_ 

The Governor is pleased to appoint the following 

lAS Officers of Tripura part of Joint Manipur Tripura 
Cadre to the Junior Administrative Grade in the scale 

of Rs.3950-125-4700-150-5000/— (non functional) with 

effect from the 1st January, 1993. 

Shri Y.P.Singh, lAS (MT : 84) ,i iD. 
c11ect., 	 n iout; 

Shri R..Meena, LAS (MT: 84) ,Additional 
Secretary, Government of Tripura. 

Shri S.N.Gupta, lAS (MT: 84), Director, 
Settlement & Land Records, Govt. of Tripura. 

Shri D.K.Bhattacharjee, LAS (MT: 84),Additional 
Secretary, Government of Tripura. 

Shri H.M.Chowdhury, lAS (MT: 84) Special 
Commissioner ,Incharge ,Tripura Sales Empo-
rium, New Delhi. 

Shri J.P.Gupta, lAS (MT: 84), D.M. & Collector, 
West Tripura. 

By order of the Governor, 
Sd!— ( A. L. Chakraborty )14.7.93 
Under Secy.to the Govt. of 

Tripura. 

Copy to :- 

1. Chief Secretary, Tripura, Agartala. 

Sd!— (A. L. Chakraborty ) 
Under Secretary to the 
Govt. of Tripura. 
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GCVERN.MrOPTR1PURA 

- 	 CIVIL SECRETARIAT 

P1NACE DEPARTMENT 

(ESTAI3USHMENT BRANCH) 

No0F09(1)(3)_v1n()/c8 1)3ted. Agartj the 	th August, 
1993 

PAY ETC. I4EGULki ION SUP (PROVISIONAL) 

The ufficer(s) named belew is entitled to d.r.iw pay etc. at ait monthly rate(s) shown from the dutc() specified 
less the amount already drawn, if any 

In cue the payfleavc salary/increment(s) shown as ad.msiiSle has already been drawn or withheld or is not 
due under rule, or order, thfs authority shalt be treated at 'good to that extent. 

In case the officer is on leave on the date of increment, the financial bcaefit from the Increment will nccrue 
from the date of resumption of duties by the fflr(s) concerned. 

Deductions of fund subscriptions and recoveries or loans and advances and other Government dues shall be  
iffected. Nothing shall be drawn beyond what is auharised below. 

Name:—. Shri J.P.Gupta,IAS, 

Designation:.... 
District 1agistrate & CoIictor, st Tripura, 
fls350.125_47001505030, 

	

Name, designation and 	
From / From 	Fro ITproml 	REMARKS 

I. 	 /2 	) 	. 	 S 	 6 
53 

I. Pay :-.Substantive/offic!utjflg 

4700/ 
Leave Salary :- 

Spcc1a1pay:_ 0 0fla1 Pay : 

Personel py 	250/— (for tagnajon) Pcrsol Pay :— 	 - 

Mlowance, :— 

A11ornc.es n aimi9sib1c D.A. 	
to Ai.S.cffcers in 1Tripur a . • 	

A.D.A.. 	 . 

H. R. A. 	 1 

	

Other alluvIcej 	 . 

/ 	
. 	Sinaiur 	 ( 

t V. 	. 
it / 	. 

/ 	 Diiparlon 	r,drr 	. / 
Ce forrded to : 

S Finance hri J.P. Gupta,IAs,Djstrjct 	
gistrte & Colloctor, Weot Tripura,Agortala 

The District Nagistrate & Collector, lest Triptjra,Agart1 0  
The Appal ntlnent & Services -par . rneric Cit S :cari.i Tripura, Agartala. 
The Estate Officer, P. W. D. AgartIa. 

o —T 	t1'ej 
TGPA-43-92.....l0,C00_J. C. No. 3423. 	

rf_ 



5,12.90 p.12.92 

4700/– 700/_ 

800/— 803/- 

125/– I 250/- 

1) This supTrsedes the 
ray etc,requ1tjon 
slipR issued 
earlier under the 
authority of even 
number ciatcd the 

30 .8,91,23,3,93 and 
1 6,3,93, 

4 

0QVEPJ4NT OF T1JFU PA 

CWIL SEC RETARIAT 

• 1 	 - ?ThJANC1 DI'VIUIMLl 

(ESTA11LISHMEM BRANCH) 

Zo.F.9(1 )(3)Fin()/881 Dated, Agartala, the /(, I th February, 
1994. 

PAY E'lI. REGULAI ION SLIP (PROVISIONAL) 

Th: •tlker(s) nrned bel.w is entikd to drn pa ese, as tt.e monthly tale(s) shown from the date(s) speci6e4 

• 	lca the ant"uot atre.dy drawn. i 

In we the pa y /kavc salary/increment(s) shoA as a •sible hs already been drawn or withheld or Is not 

due under IUICS ot Q:dcr, this authority shalt be treated as od to that extant. 

In case the otllcer is on leave oa the dac of increrent, the fi .aaacial benefit from the Increment will accrue 
• 	from the date of resamption of duties by the otIicrts) con.ernei 

Deductions of fund subscriptLms and recoveries cf marts and advances and other Government dues shail be 

e.flectcd. Nothing shall be drawn beyond what is authri.se below. 

Name:— Shri J.P.Gupta,IAS, 

Designi''5Lection Comisrioner( atQ.Secrctary,Govt. of Iripura). 

Scat.:— Rs.3200-4700/-- Rs.3950-5000/-. 

Name, designation and 	 From 	From 	From 	From 	REMARK8 
_I_  

I 	 j 	2 	3 	4 	5 	 6 
DUE 

5,12,91b 5.12,92 	 _______ 
I. Pay :—Substautive/Offlciati 

Leave Salaty :- Pay * 4700/— 4700/. 

	

P.Pay s 1 675/— 	550/ 
Special Pay :—P • P ay 	1 

	

for 3tagnation * 125/– 	250/1. 
Personal t'ay :— _________________ 	

in 0ve Payment may 

	

1,1,9 	 1,1,93 	
be recoverod forth 

S. Mlowunc: 	

with under intima D.A. Pa z 5000 	 4700/—  

A . 	 t10 to this  
Personal Pay C.A. 

	
5 	

5001T 	 500/- 1  
Depa r t m  

APezzonal pay f o r 

- 	 250/- Other alli,wance. 
Aii0 	ces art 	iSSjb1e t 	115 s in Tripu, 

- 

Sigarure 	
; 

S.K.Dutta 
D.puty Sr 	v to the 
() / 	 -.  Copy fOtwnrdcd to • .. 	 Gov.Tnnot 

%hrj J.P.Gu p ta,IAsElct . Ccm,,j i sr  
2. The Deputy Dec 

	

irtor 	 of Tripura) Panchaat Dep rtent Govt, of 
The Appo1jicnic & Srvjce. Deparrme 	Cjit S:r a.ti Tripura. Ate rtala. 

	Tripura 
The Etare Ot1ier, P. W. D. Agart1a 

-.-- -•.. ------ 

C No. 3425 

fl.M;? 



4A/NcU/L 4 
PUBLISHED IN THE EXTRAORDINARY 

GAZETTE OF INDIA PART II SECTION 3, SUB-SECTION(I) 
IDATED 9.5.1994. 

No. 20011/2/93-AIS (11)-A 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES & PENSIONS 
(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND TRAINING) 

New Delhi, dated the 6th May, 1994, 

NOT IF ICAT ION 

G.S.R. 435 (E) in exercise of the powers conferred 

by Sub-Section(I) of Section 3 of the All India Services Act, 
1951 (61 of 1951), the Central Government after consultation 
with the Governments of the States concerned, hereby makes the 
following rules further to Amend the Indian Administrative Ser-

vice (Pay) Rules, 1954, namely :- 

	

1(1) 	These rules may be called the Indian Administrative 
Service (Pay) third amendment Rules 1994. 

	

(2) 	They shall come into force on the date of their 
publication in the Official Gazette, 

2. 	 In the Indian Administrative Service (Pay) Rules, 

1954 :- 

In rule 4, in Sub-rules (3), (4) and (5) respec-

tively, the following provisos shall be inserted at the end, 

namely :- 
Provided that such fixation of pay shall be 

irrespective of the year of allotment assigned to him under rule 

3 of the Indian Administrative Service (Regulation of Seniority) 

Rules, 1987 ; 

Provided further that if pay is fixed at a stage 
which is common to any two grades of the Senior Scale, the 
officer shall be placed in the lower of those grades ; 

In rule 5, in Sub-rule (I) in clause (ii), in 
the second proviso, for the words Senior Time Scale, the words 
senior scale shall be substituted; 

() 	In schedule II, in Sections I, II and III for the 

Of words senior time scale wherever they occur, the words senior 
scale shall be substituted. 

Ot  

AC 1  

Sd!- 
( Y. P. Dhingra ) 
Desk Officer., 
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GOVERNMENT OF TRLPURA 
CIVIL SECRETARIAT 

F1NACE DEPARTMENT 

(ESTABLISHMENT BRANCH) 

No.1.9(1 )(3)..Fin(E)/eO,  I)ted, Agtul!a the 15th Febru.r,y 
- 	 1995. 

PAY ETC. REGUL%110 SLIP (PROViSIONAL) 

The officer(s) named below is entitled to draw pay etc. at tie monthly rats) shown from the ddte(s) specified 
less the amount already drawn, if any 

In case the pay/leave salarylincrement(s) shown as admissihle hat already been drawn or withheld or is not 
due under rules or order, this authority ibali be treatcd as void to that extent. 

In case the officer Is on leave on the date of increment, the financial benefit from the increment will accrue 
from the date of rsumptio'n of duties by the officerts) concerned. 

Deductions or fund subscriptions and recovcnes or loao.s and advances and other Governmcnt dues shall be 
affected. Nothing shaI be drawn beyond what is authorised below. 

Name:— StUL J.P.Gupte,IAS(Retcf,), 

Dcnatlon:_- State Ej,ecjn Commjeejoner Secretary to the 60vt.of Tripura) Scale :— 

Name1  designation and 	 From 	From 	From 	From 	REMARKS scale of pay. 

/2 	3t 	4 	.5 	 6 

!,ø.94 	/ I. Pay :—Substantive/oncjaijgig 

Fa.55OO/. N 
Lcavc Salary — 	 I 

L 
Special Pay 

Personal Pay :- 

S. Allowances 	 A,Llowertcee as admLHs1b1e 
to *15 Officera i n j Tripure D.A. 

ADA. 

C.A. 
 

H.R.A. 

Other li lluwancei  

Signature 

IL X.C'X!'OpTy 

\
/rwarde d 	

;..,-. c.c•.,. 

It 	 'lIT 	 ,,,lIt. 

nch 
Copy 	to :- 

1 S r.i J.P.upta,IAS(Retd,),State Election 
Comn,.iasioner,Trjpura,Agartala.; The  Dy.Djrector, Panchayet Directorate,6Ovtof Tripura.Agartaia, 

The Appointment & Services Dpar:men 1  CiiI Secr .triat, Tripura, Agartata. 
The Estate Officer 1  P. W. D. Agarttla. 	 fl '0 

TGPA-4.3-92_10,C00....J C No, 3425. 
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AflEXUflE 14 

To 
The Joint Secretary to the 
Government of Tripura, 
Finance Estt. Branch, 
Aarta1a... 

Subject :— Reduction of Personal pay in respect 
of Shri J.P.Gupta, lAS- reptoration of. 

Sir, 

Kindly refer to my representation dated 
the 11th July, 1994 on the above subject in which it was 
pointed out that -by pay slip toJ.9(l) (3)Fin(E)/80 

• 	- 	dated 10.2.1994 which was issued in supersession of the 
pay slips dted 30.8.91, 23.3.93 and 16.0.93, the 

• 

	

	 personal pay allois*d to me for protection of tn' substan- 
tive pay in the State Civil Ser vice has been reduced 
and recovery of alleged over-payment ordered. It was 
prayed that the matter may be reconsidered and my per-
sonal pay restored. But unfortunately no action has been 

; 	taken, 

• - 	 2. 	On careful examination of my case it 
• 	 will be seen that pay slips dated 30.0.91, 23.3.93 

and 16.8.93 were correctly isuod and did not warrant 
any interference because the personal pay granted for 
protection of my substantive pay in theStete Civil 

- 	
- 	Service could not have been adjusted in terms of Govt. of 

India letter o.11030f25/87.A1Z(Ir) dated 21.1.88.., 
• 	 aainst another personal pay granted for stagnation. 

- Moreover, the case pending before the Central Adidnis- 
trativo Tribunal, Gauhati has since been decided and 
a direction has been issued to take into account the 
personal pay 4anted.to me for protàction of my sub-
etantivo pay in -the State Civil Service for calculation 
of my retirement benefits. 

( 3.. 	Further, it will be seen that fixation 
iA 	of my pay at .5000/.. wsgi.w.o.f. 1.1.93 by the said 

(J. -UPTA 	 pay slip dated 10.2.94 was also incorrect. According 

	

1. A (.etd) • 
	to Sub-Rule 60 of Rule 4 4 of lAS (Pay) Rules, 1934, my Stste Electioli (.mmioC1 

	

IIUPURA. - 	pay on protion to Junior Administrative Grade was to 
be fixed at !s.4 0700/a. as was correctly done by the pay 

- 	slip dated 16.8.93. 

y 

	
-• 	

- Contd...,.P/2. 

:1 



Page" 2 

4. 	Once my pay was fixed at b.4,700/— w.e.f. 
1.1.1993 as aforesaid, I am entitled to an increment 
of b4150/- w.o.f. 1.1.94. This may be allowel in a 
fresh pay slip simultaneously reducing personal pay 
for protection of my substantive pay in the State 
Civil Service from lb.800/. to t.650/. The personal pay 
for stagnation i.e, c.230/.. is to be allaod in addition. 
This will not make any change in the total of pay skt 
plus personal pay as allowed by pay slips dated 23.3.93 
and 16.8.93 i.e. Es.5 9750/... 

50 	Under the circumstances, I request you to 
please move the Govt, to cancel the pay slip dated 
10.2.94 referred to above, and restore the Pay slips 
dated 30.8.91, 2.393 and 1.6.8.93, issue a fresh 
pay slip fixing my pay at b.4 0 850/. w1o.r, 1.1,94 
along with the personal pay of r.650/.. for protection 
of my substantive pay in the State Civil Service and 
personal pay of .230/-'for stagnation as stated in 
the foregoing paragraph and direct refund of the 
recovered amount on account of alleged over-payment 
totalling !.6,468/.. In view of the finarcial hardship 
faced by me, it is requested that orders regarding refund 
of the illegally recovered amount of T.6,468/.. may 
please be passed by 31st January, 1995. 

For the above act of kindness I shall remain 
ever grateful. 

I 

g 

Yours faithfully, 

( J. P. Gupta ) 
State Election Comissioner, 

rrp.Apartela 
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ANNEXURE— 14 A 

NO.F.9(1) (3)-.Fin(E)/88 
GoverniBent of Tripura 
Finance Department 
Establishment Branch 

Dated,Agartala, the 8th February,1995. 

To 
Shri J.P.Gupta, IAS(Retd.), 
State Election Commissioner, 
Tripura, Agartala. 

Subject :- Refixation of pay. 

Sir, 

I am directed to refer to your 

letter No.nil dated the 8th February, 1995 

on the above subject and to say that your 

pay has been refixed in accordance with the 

clarification issued by the Government of 

India in their letter No.2686/93—AIS (II) 

dated 17.12.93. 

Yours faithfully, 

Sd/— 13.K.Chakrabort 
Jt.Setetary to the Govt. of 

Tripura. 

Copy to forwarded for information to :- 

Shri S,N.Gupta,LAS(Retd.),Member, 
Tripura Sales Tax Tribunal,Agartala. 

• 	 This refers to his application dated 
5.1.95. 

Shri D.K.Bhattacharjee, IA$(Retd.), 
80 Akhaura Road,Ramnagar,Agartala. 
This refers to his application 
dated 3.1.954 
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ANNEXURE-. 15 

AN EXTRACT FROM THE DECISION GIVEN BY CENTRAL 
ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GAUHATI IN O.A. 
NO.120/93, 121/93, 122/93, 124/93, 125/93 
and 126/93. 

The respondents are directed to recal-

culate the pension of the applicant within 3 months 

from him thearrears of difference of epnsion and 

other benefits within a further period of 3 months 

i.e. within a period of 6 months from the date of 

receipt of the copy of this order. This order shall 

apply and form part of each application mentioned 

in the title. 

It is made clear that the above direc-

tions will apply to the applicant in view of the 

particular circumstances relating to them and may 

not be treated ipso facto as of general application. 

Each application is allowed accordingly. 

No order as to costs. 

Sd/- VICE CHAIRMAN 

Sd!- MEMBER (ADMN) 
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TION (1) 	
ANINEXURE 16 

Governjet of India 
Ministry of Personnel,pUbljc Grievances and Pensions 

(Department of Personnel and Training) 

New Delhi, the 6th July,1994, 

i'!PTIFICATI0N 
Jo. 	

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub.. 
(1) read with sub—section (IA) of Section 3 of the All India Services Act, 1951,(51. of 1951), the Central Goverrlj)ent,after 

Consultation with the Governments of the States concerned hereby 
makes the following rules further to amend the 

Indian Administrative Service (Pay) Rules, 1954, namely :- 

These rules may be called the Indian Administrative 
Service (Pay) Sixth Amendment Rules, 1954, 

2. 	(2) 	They shall be deemed to have come into force on the 
30th September, 1993, 

20 	
In the Note below rule 5A of the Indian Administrative 

Service (Pay) Rules, 1954,.the words "for the purpose of fixation 
of pay on promotion to higher posts", shall be Omitted, 

Sd/- 
( V.P. DHIN3RA 
DESK OFFICER 

EXPLAJIATcRY MEMGtANDUM 

• 	 The members of the Indian Administrative Service . :'•CO 

,st,agnating at the maximum of the Junior Scale/Senior Time Scale/ 
ttnjor Administrative Grade/Selection Grade/Supertj Scale/ will 
get one Stagnation increment each for every 2 years of such stagna-
tion, subject to a maximum of thiee inCrements.These increments are 
in the nature of personal pay and are not taken into accoubt for 
fixation of 

pay on promotion to higher posts and for applying the 
ceiling on pay plus special pay.Thjs position is based on the 
M1flitry of Finance instructions on the subject which are relevant 
in the Cases of the Central Government employees,That Ministry have 
taken a decision to count stagnation increments for the purpose of 
pay fixation on promotion also.As their orders became effective on 
30th September,1993,the Indian Administrative Service (Pay) Rules, 
1954, are also being amended accordingly from .the same date. 

It is certified that no member of the Indian Admisistra... 
tive Service is likely to be adversely affected by this notification 
being given retrospectj effect. 

Sd/- 
• 	

( V.P. DHIN3RA ) 
DESK OFFICER 
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VE TRIBUNAL : GUWAJ1ATI 

BENCH : GUWAHATI 

IN THE MATTER OF -. 

O.A. N0.34 OF 1995. 

Shri J.?. Gupta 

- Applicant 

- Versus - 

:Union of India and others. 

- Respondents 

AND - 

IN THE MATTER OF - 

A Written Statement on behalf 

of the Respondent No.2, the State 

of Tripura. 

WRITTEN STATEMENT 

I ShXI B.R. Mulcherjee, 8/0 .Lt.liswa Rfl.Mikerjs. 
Deputy Secretary to the Government of Tripura, 

Appointment and Services Department, do hereby 

solemnly affirm and declare as follows. 

1. 	That I am the Deputy Secretary to the 

Government of Tripura, Appointment & Services 

Department and have been authorised and ernpered 

to file 
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to file this Written Statement on behalf of the 

State of Tripura. I have gone through the relevant 

records of the case and also application filed by 

the applicant before this Hon'le Tribunal and 

understood the conte its thereof. 

That save and except what has been specifically 

admitted in this Written Statement, all other state-

-ments made by the applicant as against the State of 

Tripura may be taken as denied by the State of 'rripura, 

the Respondent No.2. 

That as regards the statements made in 

paragraph 3 of the application, this deponent states 

that the payscale of T.C.S. Grade-I officer is 

higher than that of the I.A.S. i.eo payscale of 

T.C.S.-I is Rs.3600-5800/- while that of the 

I.A.S. officer is Rs.3200-4700/-. The applicant 

is drawing the pay of Rs.5500/- in the payscle  of 

Rs.3600-5800/- as T.C.S-I officer, while he was 

promoted to Indian Administrative Service. The 

State Government fixed his pay as an I.A.S. officer 

at the maximum of lAS Scale i.e. Rs.4700/- of the 

scale with the residue of Rs.800/- in the pay as 

T.C.S.-I as personal pay to protect his substantive 

pay i.e* last basic pay of the State Civil Service 

minus the maximum amount of the I.A.S. Payscale. 

According to the Government of India' s 

letter 



• 

I. 

letter dated 21.1.88 which has been annexed as 

Annexure-4 to the application, the personal pay 

shall be observed in future increment/increases 

of pay.  Thereafter the officer concerned 

earned the 2(two) stagnation increments at the 

rate of Rs.125/- each on 5.12.90 and 5.12.92 

after completion of every two years of service. 

According to the Government of India a instruction, 
pay 

per sonal/( substantive) were adjusted against the 

stagnation increment allowed in the shape of 

personal pay. This deponent further states that 

after his promotion to Junior Adrnn. Grade in the 

scale of Rs.3950-5000/-, the pay of the applicant 

was fixed at Rs.5,000/- i.e. at the meximum 

with effect from 1.1.93 by.merging the personal 

pay allowed at the time ofpromotion to I.A.S.and 

a residue of. pay of Rs.500/-. was al]Øwed as 

personal pay. On promotion to Junior Mmn Grade, the 

applicant would not be entitled for drawing the 

stagnation increment in the nature of personal pay, 

which he drew in the Senior Scale, though the 

personal pay of Rs.500/- as stated above would 

continue to be admissible to him as per Government 

of India's decision/instruction. 

• A copy of the said communication issued by 

the Desk Officer 1  Govt of India, Ministry 

of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pension, 

Department of Personnel and Training in the 

• 	month ... 
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month of December, 1993 to the Chief 

Secretary to the Government of Tripura 

relating to the benefit of the stagna-

-tion increment to I.A.S. officer 

promoted from Senior Time Scale to Junior 

Admn Grade is annexed herewith and marked 

as XURE-'A'. 

4. 	That as regards the statements mede in 

paragraph 4 of the application, this deponent denies 

the correctness of the same and begs to state that 

a provisional pay slip was issued by the State 

Government in the F.D ' s Pay Slip No.9(1)(3)FIN(E)/88 

dated 16.8.93 fixing the pay of the applicant on 

promotion to Junior Admn Grade with effect from 

1.1.93 but at the time of fixation of his pay on 

promotion to the said grade, the State Government 

inadvertently did not adjust the personal pay 

against the future increase of the pay of the 

applicant which was however, done at a later stage 

in the revised payslip issued on 10.2.94 and as a 

result, recovery of Rs.6,468/- was made which the 

State Government was entitled to make being the 

amount paid in excess. This deponent further states 

that as per instruction of the Government of Tripura, 

pay of the applicant was re-fixed after adjustment of 

personal pay against the stagnation increment and 

also merging the personal pay (substantive) with pay 

on promotion 
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on promotion to the Junior 1Adrnn Grade in the scale 

of Rs.3900-5000/-. with effect from 1.1.93. &fter 

re-fixation of pay, a revised payslip was issued 

on 10,2.94 on modification of earlier payslip and 

as such, recovery of the said amount of Rs.6,468/-. 

effected due to overdrawal by the applicant. The 

said fixation of pay and recovery z was done as per 

rules and as per instruction issued by the 

Government of India in that regard. 

That as regards the statements made in 

paragraphs 7(vii) and 7(viii) of the application, 

this deponent states that the payslip was issued 

inadvertently due to some mistake and which was 

when came to the notice of the State Goverrtment,was 

rectified by issuing a revised payslip on 10.2.94 

showing the actual pay of the applicant. In this 

connection, this deponent begs to reiterate the 

statements made hereinbefore in this written 

statement. 

That as regards. the statements made in 

paragraphs 7(1x) and 7(x) of the applicatjon,this 

deponent begs to reiterate the statements made 

hereinabove in this wEitten statement. 

That as regards the statements made in 

paragEaph 7(x.t) of the application, this deponent 

States 
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states that the 2 (two) stagnation increments 

@ Rs.125/- each were allowed to the applicant 

over his personal pay of Rs.800/- by mistake, 

which were subsequently revised and accordingly, 

phe payslip  was issued reducing the personal pay 

(substantive) as per the Government of India' s 

instruction but the total amount of personal pay 

was the same as before. In this connection, this 

deponent also begs to reiterate the statements 

made hereinbefore in this written statement. 

That as regards the statements made in para-

- graph 7 (xii) of the application, this deponent 

states that the payslip of the applicant after 

re-fixation on promotion issued on 10.2.94 was a 

correct one and previously a provisional payslip 

was issued due to some mistaJe. 

That as regards the statements made in para-

-graph 7(xiii) of the application, thid deponent 

states that the over-payment made to the applicant 

was subsequently recovered on the basis of the 

revised payslip  issued on 10.2.94 before retirement 

of the applicant. This deponent further states 

that under Rule 5(a) of the I.A.5. Pay Rules, 1954, 

a member of the I.A.5o is entitled to stagnation 

increment for every two years of service rendered 

after reaching maximum of paysca].e  but ceases to 

draw ... 
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draw (stagnation increment) on promotion to higher 

grade. Sirxe the applicant got appointment to the 

Junior .Admn Grade of I.A.S. with effect from 1.1.93 
1. not 

he wasLentitled  to draw stagnation increment, which 

he drew in the Senior Grade Scale, for his promotion 

to the higher grade. 

That as regards the statements made in 

paragraph 7(xiv) of the application,this deponent 

states that sirre the increment (stagnation) 

increases the pay of the applicant, the amount 

equal to the personal pay (stagnation) has been 

adjusted by reducing the personal pay(substantive). 

This deponent states that neither the stagnation 

increments were added to the, basic pay nor the 

same has been taken into account for fixation of 

pay on promotion to higher grade. 

That as regards the statements made in 

paragraph 7(xv) of the application, this deponent 

states that the adjustment of personal pay 

(substantive) granted to the applicant for 

protection of his substantive pay against the 

stagnation increment was made as per Government of 

India' s guidelines/instructions. Since the stagna-

-tion increment increases the pay of the 

applicant that has to be a djusted by reducing the 

amount of personal pay (substantive) as granted on 

promotion 
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promotion to I.A.S., the stagnation increment was 

allowed to the applicant as an increment but in 

the shape, of personal pay only which ceases to 

draw on promotion to the next higher grade, 

513 

That as regards the statements made in para-

-graph 7 (xvi) of the application, this deponent 

states that since the pay of the appalU applicant 

was at Rs,4700/- plus personal pay of Rs.800/..-

including the stagnation increment of Rs.250/-prior 

to his promotion to the Junior Admn Grade in the 

scale of Rs.3950-5000/-, hpay was fixed at Rs.5,000/-

I • e. the maximum of Junior Adrnn Grade by merging 

personal pay of Rs.300/- out of Rs.800/- in accordance 

with the Government of India' s instruction. Sub-Rule 

6(b) of Rule 4 of the I.A.S. Pay Rules tlis only 

operate in respect of fixation of pay where there is 

no question of stagnation of increment, 

That as regards the statements mede in para- 

-graph 7 (xvii) of the application, this deponent 

states that the pay of the 	 applicant was 

fixed at Rs.5,000/- with personal pay of Rs.500/- on 

promotion to Junior Admn Grade with effect from 1.1.93. 

The calculation of pension of the applicant was made 

on the basis of the last pay (after re-fixation) and 

according to the Pension Rules. After amendment of 

the I.A.5. Pay Rules, 1994 and as per Government of 

India's decision, the pay has been re-fixed by 

0 meiging 
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On the basis of 

the Last Pay as re-fixed and admissible,the pension 

of the applicant has been re-calculated and forwarded 

to the Accountant General, Tripura for issuing revi-

-sed pension vide communication No.9(l)(130)-F(E)/95 

dated 19.10;95 issued by the Finance Establishment 

Nranch, Government of Tripura. As the pay of the 

applicant was fixed at Rs.5,000/- being the maximum 

of the scale in the payscale of Rs.3950-.5000/-- on 

promotion to Junior Admn Grade, the entitlement of 

further increment in that grade does not arise at all. 

That as regards the statements made in para-

-graph 7(xviii) of the application, this deponent 

states that the personal bay so allowed to protect 

the substantive pay of the applicant on promotion to 

I.A.S. has only been taken into account for fixation 

of pay in the higher grade with effect from 1.1.93. 

The pay of the applicant was at Rs.4700/-plus Rs.800/_ 

as personal jpay (substantive) prior to his promotion 

to Junior Adrnn Grade. On promotion, Rs.300/- only as 

personal pay has been merged with the pay and thus, 

has been fixed at Rs.5,000/- with the residue of 

Rs. 500/.- as personal pay. 

That as regards the statements made in 

paragraph 7(xix) of the application,tnis deponent 

states that the applicant onp promotion to Junior Admn 

Grade would stop drawal of stagnation increment since 

he was not... 
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he was not stagnating in the higher grade i.e. in 

Junior Admn Grade with effect from 1.1093. 

16. 	That as regards the statements made in 1z ra- 

-graph 7(xx) of the application, this deponent 

states that the stagnation increment granted to the 

applicant has not been taken into account at all 

for fixation of pay on promotion to the Junior Admn 

Grade in the payscale of Rs.3950-5000/- with effect 

from 101.93 though the personal pay (substantive) of 

Rs.300/- only out of Rs800/- was however, taken 

into account and hence, his pay was fixed at 

Rs.5,000/- (i.e. Rs,4700/- + Rs.300/- = Rs.5,000/-) 

with effect fran 1.1.93 with his personal pay of 

R .5OO/. 

174 	That as regards the statements ii 	made in 

paragraph 7 (xxi) of the application, this deponent 

states that the revised payslip  was issued on 

10.204 to the applicant taking into account the 

entire facts as stated above and also in accordance 

with the instruction ot the Government of India and 

also rules. The said payslip was issued to the 

applicant giving the pay and personal pay to which 

he is actually eatitled to. 

18. 	That as regards the statements made in 

paragraph 8 of the application, this deponent 

denies ... 
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denies that the amount has been illegally recovered 

from the salary by issuing revised payslip. In this 

connection, this deponent begs to reiterate the 

statements made hereinabove in this Written Statement 

relating to issuance of revised payslip. 

19. 	That as regards the relief sought for by 

the applicant, this deponent states that the 

applicant is not entitled to the relief claimed 

in view of the facts and circumstances of the 

caje as stated above. 

VERIFICATION 

I, Shri B.R.Mukherjee 	5/0 Lt,Biswa Rn,Mukhrjee 

Deputy Secretary to the Government of Tripura, 

Appointment and Services Department, do hereby 

solemnly declare and verify that the statements 

made in this Written Statement are true to my 

information derived from record which I believe 

to be true. 

ènd I sign this verification on this Zth 

day of March,1996 at Agartala. 

eputY SecretTY tO the 

Sicna 	vernmant of Triputa. 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 	I > 	GUWAHATI BENCH 

- - c - 

In the rna;tter 0: 	 ( 	. j 
ge 0 

O,A.No.34 of 1995 

Shri J.P. Gupta 	 Applicant. 

-Vs- 

Union of India and Ors ........ Respondents. 

-AND- 

In the matter of: 

Written Statement on behalf of 

Respondent No.1. 

I, Y.P. Dhingra, Desk Officer 3  Ministry of 

Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions 3  Department 

of Personnel and Training, New Delhi, do hereby 

solemnly affirm and declare as follows: - 

That a copy of application alongwith an ordert  

passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal have been served upon 

the respondents and being called upon, I do hereby , 
 

file the Written Statement on beha'f of respondent. 

No.1, 

That the lAS (Pay) Rules have been amended Ofl 

14.7.1995 and by that amendment, protection of State 

JA~ 
	

pay in respect of promoted officers can be allowed on 

notional basis . with 	retrospective 	effect 	from, 

1.1.1986. Actual benefits on this count are already 

available from 9.5.1994. The applicant in this case 

should therefore have no grudge in so far his relief, 

sought for is concerned. The application is now 

infructuous in view, of the amendment made on 14.7.95. 
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The said amendment containinS N0..2001.1/2/93A1S(II) -A 

• da;ted 14.7.1995 issued by the Government o.f India, 

Ministry of Personnel., P.G. and P ens i ons (Department 

• of Personnel and Training), New Delhi is enclosed and 

sameis marked as Annexure Li. 

That in view of 	the amendments as per 

Annexure LI, the present application is liable tobe 

dismissed being infruetuoUs. 

That this Written Statement is .fi ed bonafide 

• and in the interest of justice. 

• 	 (Y. P DHINb AI 
1k 

V E R I F I C A T 1 0 N . 
 

	

Oeptt. of tCr 	
& Traininf  

• 	I, Y.P. Dhingra, Desk Officer, M i'106T r y of 

Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions, Departient 

of Personnel and Training, New Delhi, do hereby 

solemnly affirm and declare that the contents made iii 

paragraph 1 of this Written Statement are true to mS' 

knowledge and those made in paragraph 2 are derived 

from records which I believe to be true and rests are 

humble submissions before this ion'ble Tribunal. 

AND I sign this Verification on this 

• 	day of 	 1996 at New Delhi. 

(Y P•  IDIiINGRAY 
• 

• 	 • 	 • 	 • 	
U 

• 	oeptt. 

GOt 



(TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA PART II SECTION 3 
SUBSECTIoN(C) ) 

No,28011/2/93-AIS(II)A 
	 "27 Government of Indlia 

Ministry of Personnel, P.G. & Pensions 
(Deptt, of Personnel & Trg.) 

NewiDeihi, the/4 	
(9r 

2IF2N 

G.S,R,...,.....in exercise of the powers confèred under sub section 
(1) of Section 3 cf the All Indiaservices Act,.1951(61of 1951) 
and in consultation with the State Governments concerned, the 
Central Government hereby makes the followin6 amendments to the 
Notification of the Government of lndia in the Ministry of Personnel )  
Public Grievances and Pensions No. GSR 436(E) published in the 
Gazette of Xdia Part ii Section 3 sub-section(i) dated the 9th May, 1994, namely:- 

In the said Notification, for sub-rule (2) of rule 
1., the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:- 

J. (2) They shall come into force on the date of their 
• 	 publication in the Official Gazette. Notional 

benefIt5 on account of these amendments shall, 
• 	 however, be admissible from the 1st clay of 

January, 198611, 

cMi 
(Y.p/ !ia) 
Desk Officer 

EXPLAiVYM4 

The State Civil Service Officers and NOn-State Civil Service 
Officers appointed in the Indian Administrative Service under the 
Indian Administrative Service (Appointment by Promotion)Reguatio-
ns, 1955 and the Indian Administrative Service (Appointment by 
Selection) Regulations, 1956 respectively, had been demanding 
protection of pay drawn by them in the State Governments, on their 
appointment in this Service. Such protection was earlier available 
to the extent of the maximum of the Senior Time Scale of this 
Service and Personal Pay with the conditions that pay plus personal 
pay would not exceed P3.5700/- per month and the personal pay 
wouIdbe.absorbed in future increments/increases in pay. The 

. . . . . . 2/-. . 
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Indin Administrative Service ('y)  Rules, 1954 were accordingly 
amended Vide this Department's Notification niznbe :•G,.$4I.436(E), 
dated 9th May, 1994 so as to provide )f or the protection of 
their State pay to the extent of 11'Zs.5700/- i.e, the maximum 
of the Selection Grade which is the third and the last component 
of the Senior Scale of the Indian Administrative Service, and 
the concept of 'Personal Pay' was done away with. These 
amendments were made effective from the date of their publication 
in the Official Gazette which was 9th May, 1994. As the 
date of effect of the said Notification is till causing 
hardship to the S.C.S./NOfl-S.C.S. officers appointed in the 
I.A.S., it has been decided to make these an-ndments notionally 
effective from 1.1.86 fromwhen the reviseday scales in 
respect of the All IndiaServices came into being on the 
recommendations made by the Fourth Central Pay Commission. 
Whereas the promoted lAS officers would get their pay ref ixed 
on this basis from 1.1,86, no arrears of pay on account of this 
amendment for the period from 1.1.86 to 8.5.94 would be 
admissible. 

It is certified that no member of the Indian Administ-
rative Service is likely to he adversely affected by this 
Notification being givenretrospective effect from 1.1,86 on 
notional basis, 	 ep-) 

Desk fficer 

To 

The Manager, 
Govt. of India Press, 
Mayapuri, 
NEW ELI}-II. 



NOTE:- The Principal Rules were published vide Gazette NO. 158 
dated 14.9.1954 and were subse::uenly amended U4de the 
following notifications:- 

Sl.NO. G.S.R.No. 	Date 	S.No, 	GS.R.NO. 	Date 
- - 	----------------- a---------------------------- ------------- 

1.' 22 12y1..1974 54. 900 26.6.1976 
• 	2. 51(E) 26.2.1974 55, 417(E) 22.6,1976 

3, . 	 52(E) 28.2.1974 56. 426(E) 25.6.1976 
4 272 16.3.1974 570 	. .911 10.7.1976 
5. 186(E) 25.4.1974 58. 405E) 16.6.1976 
6. 664 . 	 29.6.1974 59 466(E) 23.7.1976 
7. 725 13.7.1974 60. 1157 7.8.1976 
8. 778 2707.1974 61. 786(E) 31.8.1916 
9. 374(E) 26.8.1974 62, 789(E) 7.9.1976 
10. 376(E) 26.8,1974 63. 1368 25.9.1976 
11. 378(E) 26.8.1974 640 822(E) 31.801976 
12; 976 14.9.1974 65. 849(E) 15.10.1976 
13 0  979 14.9.1974 660 859(E) 1?11.1976 
14. 1013 	. . 	 21.9.1974 67 0  947(E) 24.12.1976 
1510 1066 5.10.1974 68. 954(E) 27.12.1976 
16. 427(E) . 16.10,1974 : 69. 125 29.1.1977 
17. 430(E) 17.10.1974 70. 45 28.1.1977 
18. 1.202 16.11.1974 71. . 52(E) 1.2.1977 
19. 467(E) 15.11.1974 72. 473 . 	 2.4'.1977 
20. 468(E) 15.11.1974 73. 863 9.71977 
21. 469(E) 15.11.1974 74. 531(E) 19.7,1977 

• 	22. 1260 30.11.1974 75. 545(E) 29.7.1977 
236 1300 7.12.1974 76. 549(s) 3.81977 
24. 1348 	1  21.12.1974 77. 655(E) 23.8.1977 

 .92 	. 25.1.1975 780 1286 1.10.1977 
 176 8.2.1975  655(E) 23.8.1971 

270 48 18.1.1975  45 4.11,1978 
28. 309 	. 8.3.1975 81 5(E) 6.5.1978 
29. 185(E) 2.4.1975 820 215 11.2.1978 
30. 281(E) 16.5.1975 83, 952 29.7.1978 
31. 278(E) 13,5.1975 84. 586 	. 27.5.1978 
32. 293(E) 23.5.1975 85. 666 27.5.1978 
33. 296(E) 	. 26.5.1975 86. 923 22.7.197f 
34. 305(E) 28.5,1975 87. 1127 16.9.1918 
35. 752 21.6 0 1975 88. 1236 •14.10.1978 
36 345(E) 25.6.1975 89. 1281 . 28.10.1978 
37. 433(E) 30.7.1975 90. 1278 28.10.1978 
38. 458(E) 22.8.1975 91. 1326 11.11.1978 

. 39 472(E) . 29.8.1975 92. 575(E) . 8.12.1978 
40. 2661 15.11.1975 93. 159 3.2.1979 
.41. . 	 2557 25.10.1.975 94. 472 31.3.1979 
42. 1 3.1.1976 95. 628 28.4.1979 
43. 8(E) 1.1.1976 96. 	. 291(E) 10.5.1979 
44. . 	 7. 17.1.1976 . 97. 290(E) 10.5.1919 
45. 26(E) . 	 17.1.1976 98. 771 . 	 9.6.1979 
46. . 	 61(E) 31.1.1976 99. 	. 	 . • 812 16.6.1919 
47. 197 14.2.1976 100. 	. 1038 11.8.1979 
48, 73(i) 10.2.1976 101. 1016 4.8.1979 
49., 234(E) 17.3.1979 102. 591(E) 24.10.1919 

• 	 50. 236(E) 17.3.1979 103.. 1372 17.11.1979 
51, 207(E) 6.4.19'76  650(E) 27.11.1979 
52. 603 1.5.1976 	.  629(E) 17.11.1979 

53.. 330(E) .. 11 4 5.1976  597(E) 30.10.1979 
-  77 26.1.1980 

 2...(E) 30.1.1980 
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____ 

109. 159 9.2.1980 167. 708(E) 3.8.193 

110, 220(E) 21.4.1980 168. 792 2t8193 

111, 222(E) 21.4.1980 169. 919 5.10i98 

112. 288(E) 21.4.1980 1700 1141 14,12.198 
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